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ANASTASIE SAVOIE:
1 A Search for her Parents
} By John A. Young

Among the early Acadian immigrants to arrive in the Opelousas Post area were
Charles COMEAUX and his wife Anastasie SAVOIE. Their arrival in the area sometime
prior to 1771 is documented in the census taken that year. At the time the census was
taken they had two children, boys, aged four and two, allowing us to surmise that
Charles and Anastasia were probably married sometime prior to 1767. The date and
place|of their marriage has yet to be found. :

Charles and Anastasie remained in the Opelousas Post area until their deaths, she
was buried on October 18, 1802, and he on August 19, 1805 “at age about 60 years”.
During their life together they had at least seven children, many descendants of whom
are st[;ll living in the southwest Louisiana area.

Identifying Charles COMEAUX as the son of Jean COMEAUX and Madeleine
AMIR'AULT of Chipoudy, Acadia was not difficult. 2 Identifying the parents of Anastasie
SAVOIE has proven to be much more challenging.

The first evidence found thus far of Charles COMEAUX and his family being in the
Opelqusas Post area comes from the 1771 census. ® On that census, Charles
COMEAUX and his family appear as follows:

Charles COMO, age 29 [b. 1742]; Pierre SAVOIE, age 26 [b. 1745]; wife of
Charles COMO, age 27 [b. 1744]; one son age 4 [b. 1767]; one son age 2 [b.
1769]; 19 cattle; 7 horses; 6 arpents without title.

5ix years later, on the 1777 census, * the family of Charles COMEAUX (family #
\ppears as follows:

110) :

Charles COMAUT, age 40 [b. 1737]; 100 cattle; 15 horses; 50 hogs; and O
sheep; Anastasie SAVOIE, age 34 [b. 1743] wife; Charles [Jr.], age 10 [b.
1767]; Pierre, age 8 [b. 1769]; Dorautee [Dorothy], age 7 [b. 1770]; Emelie,
age 4 [b. 1773]; and Susanne COMEAUX, age 1 [b. 1776]; Slaves 1.

! ﬁr. Donald J. Hebert, Southwest Louisiana Records, (Hebert Publications, Rayne, La., 1975), Vol.
1-B, pp. 644 &187.

? Bona Arsenault, Histoire et Généalogie des Acadiens, (CHAU-TV, Baie des Chaleurs Inc., Canada,
1988),/Vol. 6, p. 2461. (Hereinafter cited as Arsenault, Historie.)

* Winston De Ville, FASG, Opelousas Post: The Census of 1771, (Ville Platte, La., n. pub., 1986), p.
10.

* Winston De Ville, FASG, Southwest Louisiana Families in 1777: Census Records of Attakapas and
Opelousas Posts, (Ville Platte, La., n. pub., 1987), p. 25.
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(Anastasie Savoie con't.)

Living next to the Comeaux family at the time the 1777 census was taken is the
following family (# 111):

Pierre SAVOIE, age 36 [b. 1741]; 60 cattle; 12 horses; 20 hogs; Louise
BOURG, wife, age 20 [b. 1757]; one daughter, Scolastie, age 3 [b. 1774].

These two census (1771 and 1777) raise an interesting question. Why is Pierre
SAVOIE listed with the family of Charles COMEAUX and his wife Anastasie SAVOIE on
the 1771 census and with his family, living next door to them in 17772 From Bona

Arsenault, Historie et Généalogie des Acadiens, and Harry J. SAVOY,
Savoy/Savoie/Savois Families of Louisiana ® we can ascertain that Pierre SAVOIE who

married Louise BOURG at Pointe Coupee on July 11, 1771, is the son of Paul SAVOIE
and Judith MICHEL of Chipoudy, Acadia, born in 1741. Bona Arsenault lists the
following children born to Paul SAVOIE (son of Germain SAVOIE and Marie BREAUX)
and Judith MICHEL (dau. of Jacques MICHEL and Catherine COMEAUX; ®

1. Judith SAVOIE, b. 1723.

2. Marie Josephe SAVOIE, b. 1726.

3. Marie Madeleine SAVOIE, b. 1728.

4. Marguerite SAVOIE, b. 1730.

5. Francois SAVOIE, b. ca. 1730.

6. Charles SAVOIE, b. ca. 1732, m. ca. 1754, Anne THIBODEAUX.

7. Pierre SAVOIE, b. 1741; m. 11 Jul 1772 (PC), Louise BOURQUE, d/o
Charles BOURG & Anne BOUDREAUX.

It appears that possibly Pierre and Anastasie SAVOIE were related, possibly
brother and sister. What is presented here is certainly not a preponderance of
evidence, but rather, just a hint and a direction for further research.

Until a marriage record for Charles COMEAUX and Anastasie SAVOIE is found or
other evidence uncovered, we can only speculate that, perhaps Pierre and Anastasie
are brother and sister. If this were found to be fact, then Anastasie, born about 1743,
would be the eight child in the family of Paul SAVOIE and Judith MICHEL This would
explain why Pierre was living in the Comeaux/Savoie Household in 1771 and next door
to them in 1777. Further research into the family will either prove or disprove that
Anastasie is a child of Paul SAVOIE and Judith MICHEL.

* Harry J. Savoy, Savoy/Savoie/Savois Families of Louisiana, (Church Point, La., Acadia Publishing
Co., 1989), pp. 16, 19, and 109.

® Arsenault, Histoire, Vol. 4, p. 1572.
7 Ibid.
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(Anastasie Savoie con't.)

T

Charles COMEAUX and his wife Anastasie SAVOIE had the following children:

1. Charles Antoine COMEAUX, b. ca. 1767; m. 10 Jan 1786 (SM Ch.),
Perpetue BROUSSARD, d/o Jean Baptiste BROUSSARD & Anne BRUN.

2. Pierre COMEAUX, b. ca. 1769; m. 19 Oct 1791 (Opel. Ch.), Cecilia
LANGLOIS, d/o Felipe LANGLOIS & Jeanne SONNIER.

3. Dorothy COMEAUX, b. ca. 1770; m. Jean Charles BOUDREAUX, s/o Jean
BOUDREAUX Marguerite GUILLEBAUT.

4. Emelie “Humilis” COMEAUX, b. ca. 1773; d. 20 Feb 1801 (Opel. Ch.); m. 9
May 1789 (Opel. Ch.), Silvian SONNIER, s/o Silvain SONNIER &
Magdalaine BOURQUE.

5. Susanne Josette COMEAUX, b. ca. 1776; m. 19 Oct 1791 (Opel.
Ch.),Silvester MOUTON, s/o Jean MOUTON & Elizabeth BASTARACHE.

6. Auguste COMEAUX, bt. 3 Jun 1779 (Opel. Ch.); m. 26 Feb 1797 (Opel.
Ch.), Celeste SONNIER, wid. of Elisea LAVISSOGNERE [MISSONIER],
d/o Silvain SONNIER & Magdeleine BOURQUE.

he above was submitted with the hope that one of our readers has already solved

the puzzle regarding the ancestry of Anastasia SAVOIE and is willing to share that
mformatlon with other interested readers.

YOUI

Query

NG - REED

Need
1874

Ernes!
this m.

she h
1894

names of parents of Joseph Young who married Olivia Reed. Olivia, b. 14 Feb
(Eun. Ch.), the daughter of Abaslome Reed & Marguerite Young first married

it Hebert on 13 Feb 1892 (Crowley Ct. Hse.). There is no record of children from
arriage. Olivia married (?) second to Lucien Langley, date unknown, with whom
ad two children, Valentin, b. 14 Feb 1893 (lota Ch.) & Valentine Langley, b. 1 Oct
(lota Ch.). Olivia apparently married a third time prior to 1899 to Joseph Young

with whom she had two children, Joseph, Jr., b. 28 Oct 1899 (Jenn. Ch.) & Josien

Antoi
John

ne Young, b. 7 Sep 1901 (lota Ch.). Who were the parents of Joseph Young?
A Young, P. O. Box 178, Basile, LA 70515
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MY GUILLORY ROOTS
Compiled by Jim and Leona Guillory Conway

[Editors note: For related information on the Guillory family see the following articles in La Voix des
Prairies, Jacqueline Olivier Vidrine & Elaine Miller Richardson, The Guillorys of Louisiana, Vol. 2, No. 7,
pp. 63 & 66; Carolyn P. Ricke, The Guillorys of Louisiana, Vol. 5, No. 16, p. 12]

The Guillory family is very large with many branches. Each branch can be connected
and relationship found if it is traced back far enough. We have been researching one
branch of the tree. The ancestors and descendants of McKinly GUILLORY and Ella
VEILLON of Pine Prairie, Louisiana. Both are now deceased but have left a great
legacy.

Starting with the first Guillory we could find, Francois GUILLORY, born in Chateau sur
Cher dois de, France in May 1606, died September 1666. Francois married Anna G.
GAIOUN in 1628. They had several children, the one we were interested in being
Simon GUILLORY, born in France on February 16, 1645, or 1646. Simon married
Louise BOUCHARD in June of 1667. Louise was born on March 12, 1646, also in
France and died May 15, 1703. Simon and Louise immigrated to Montreal, Canada
where they both died, he on December 6, 1697, and she on May 15, 1703.

Simon and Louise had several children. The one of interest to us was Francois
GUILLORY, born June 1676. Francois married Jean MONFORT in 1702. Francois and
Jean died at Dauphins Island, Alabama, he in December 1731. The date of Jean's
death is unknown.

Francois GUILLORY and Jean MONFORT had several children one being Joseph
Gregory GUILLORY, born December 16, 1712, at Dauphins Island. Joseph Gregory
married Marie Jean LACASSE, born about 1715, on August 20, 1739. She died about
1764, and he about 1770, in Mobile. Joseph Gregory and Marie Jean had a large
family, some of the children being born in Mobile and others in St. Landry Parish. One
son, Lastie GUILLORY was born in Mobile on December 22, 1754. Lastie married
Marie Jean FONTENOT on July 12, 1781. Marie Jean was born June 6, 1766. Lastie
died in St. Landry Parish on January 3, 1831, and Marie Jean in August 1842.

Lastie GUILLORY and Marie Jean FONTENOT had several children, among them was
Lastie GUILLORY, Il, born October 10, 1842. Lastie, Il, married Julie BARON in St.
Landry Parish on January 2, 1824. Julie, the daughter of Vallery BARON and Marie
BORDELON was born on March 6, 1805. Lastie, Il, died on March 7, 1853, and Julie on
December 6, 1877. Among their children was Achille GUILLORY, born June 26, 1851,
in Prairie Rhonde.

Achille married Lenora CHAPMAN (JAKMAN, CHACKMAN, etc.) on March 19, 1876.
6
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(Guillory Roots con't.)

Lenora was born July 22, 1856. Achille GUILLORY died in Pine Prairie in March 1922,
and Lienora on June 16, 1942. From the marriage of Achille and Lenora was born
McKinley GUILLORY on September 10, 1901, in Ville Platte. McKinley was named for
president William McKINLEY who was assassinated during his second term as
president in 1901 McKinley married Ella VEILLON on February 18, 1922. Ella, the
daug ﬁter of Regile VEILLON and Marie ARDOIN was born on January 9, 1904.
McKinley died February 10, 1978, and Ella on December 5, 1992.

\

McKinley “Mack” GUILLORY and Ella VEILLON had two children:

1. Luther GUILLORY, b. 1922; m. Erleane TREME, b. 1920.
a. Dextor J. GUILLORY, b. 1950; m. Jenninson MANUEL.
b. Janine Marie GUILLORY, b. 1952; m. Eddie ARDOIN.

- ¢. Martha GUILLORY, b. 1960; m. Samir TANOIS.

d. Francine GUILLORY, b. 1963; m. Daid STEVEN.
e. Barry GUILLORY, b. 1961; m. Michelle LATHOVICH.

2. Leona Marie GUILLORY, b. 1926; m. Millard Jim CONWAY, Jr., b. 1923.
a. Betty Carol CONWAY, b. 1950; m. Ben NERREN
b. Lynda Grace CONWAY, b. 1951; m. Jerry L. DAVIS.

Query

CASSIDY - CLAYPOOL - SMITH - McHUGH

James A. Cassidy, b. 1846, Where, Who were his parents? He married Hester Jane
Claypool, b. 1846, d/o John S. Claypoo! & Elizabeth Smith. When did Hester die? They
had one child, Addison C. Cassidy. Where born and died? Addison married Bridgett
McH !jgh. Need name of Bridgetts parents and when born and died. Addison and
Bridgett had one child, Mary Catherine Cassidy, born 2 Aug 1877, in Bowling Green,
KentLL;cky, died 13 Dec 1951, in Lacassine, La. She married Robert Peter McCormack.
A farrtily yarn has it that James A. Cassidy sat his young son of possibly one year on
the kitchen floor, kissed his wife and left never to be heard from again. His clothes were
later {ound on the bank of a river. It was presumed he drowned. His wife Hester Jane
Clayjool later married a man we called Grandpaw Young who was the only father
Addison Cassidy ever knew. In later years when Addison was a grown man two young
men ﬂmocked on his door. They said they were Addison's half brothers and that his
fatheli" never drowned but had swam the river and married a lady in Virginia. Any
inforrpation on this family would be appreciated.

MaIer'1e McDaniel Stelly, 605 N. 7th St. Silsbee, TX 77656-4019
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Queries

AMIDON
| am trying to locate a family who lived in Evangeline, LA about 1900 through 1910 and

perhaps longer. Their name was Linas Amidon, wife Mary E. and four or five children.
Any information on this family would be very much appreciated.
James E. Starkey, 605 Haven Forest Drive, Flat Rock, NC 28731

SMITH - YOUNG

Would like to hear from anyone that has any information on the Smith family beginning
with John Christoval Christian David Smith who married Marie Louise Young on 19 July
1825, in St. Landry Parish. Marie was born 8 Feb 1809. Also need information on
Lucien Smith, born about 1865. He was a Baptist Evangelist in Eunice, La.

Elizabeth McGee Bell, Rt. 3, Box 321-K, Bastrop, TX 78602-9527

ELLIOTT

| am John Robert Elliott from Pitkin, LA. | am looking for information on my father
Charles Edward Elliott's family of Pine Prairie. My grandfather Aberham (Abraham?)
Elliott was a decendant of the Elliott that settled in Pine Prairie in the 1800’s. Some
relatives are presently living around Turkey Creek, LA. Any information on this family
will be helpful.

John Elliott, P. O. Box 148, Glencoe, OK 74032

VICTORIAN - RAMOS - METOYER - St. DENIS

Searching for baptismal record of Louis Victorian Ramos, born about 1804. He had a
brother, Joseph born earlier. Their mother was Marie Therese, freed slave of St. Denis.
She was the daughter of Marie Therese Metoyer of Natchitoches Parish. Anyone
researching the Victorian family please me. i have information to share.

Peggy Fontenot Stevenson, 4410 Twinkle Ct., Houston, TX 77072

BURNETT - BEARDEN - WRIGHT - MACKMONS - CROKER - WEST - FARMER
Need information on the Burnett, Bearden, Wright, Mackmon, Farmer & Croker families.
They were originally from Oklahoma, Alabama and Texas. My great-grandmother’s
name was Sally (Mackmon) Farmer Beardon. She died in 1911 in Alabama. Her father
was George Beardon. My grandmother’s name was Dessie Mae Beardon Wright
Burnett, She married Clarence Chester Burnett a son of William Watson Burnett, b. 25
Mar 1878, m. Catherine Camellia Croker. Also searching for information on Burke
Burnett from Ft. Worth, Texas who has a town named for him. He also has a ranch
named the 4 sixes that he won in a poker game. | would like to correspond and
exchange information with anyone having connections to any of the above named
families.

Beverly J. Burnett Doyle, 159 Broadway St., Singer, LA 70660
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[Editor’s note: The following article appeared in the Crowley Daily Signal, Golden Anniversary Edition
1889 - {1949, and is reprinted here for it's historical as well as genealogical value.]

Iota Homesteaded As Cartville; Famous for Artesian Wells
By R. J. Bruchez

| i“T'he community of Iota had its beginning in settlements by natives and the process of
homesteading. Real influx came with the locating of a sawmill by the ABBOT family in the
woods| between the present town site and the town of Eagan.

At this site was also probably the first artesian well, which like the springs gave over 1o the
flow of oil.

Change of times is reflected in such memories as those of Mrs Jules MENOU, Sr., who
tells o( her father’s purchase of two trees for $1.50 each with which he constructed a complete
two-story house which consisted of four rooms and a kitchen!

oint Aux Loups, was the name given to the area in the vicinity of the present church. A
Catholic mission was located at this site and the original chapel is now part of the present
parochial hall of St. Joseph Church.

rartsville, was the name of the first post office, located on what is now the Rufus
LEJEUNE farm, about two miles northwest of the present town of ota. It was operated by
Savien CART.

liater it was moved to the place where now stands the J. P. SEILHAN home on the State
Highway. At this site it was operated by Louie CART for two years.

With the advent of the railroad, a warehouse was built at about the present location of the
MEN(bU warehouse. In this warehouse the post office was set up. Also a store was opened
therein by Omar DAIGLE.

When DUSON developed the section of town owned by Achile DOUCET, which is now
listed as the DUSON addition, the name lota was given to the community. This development
with the sub-division of the property of Cade’ POUSSON, completed the linking of Cartville
with Point Aux Loups to form the present townsite.

The first formal school was probably the four-room Catholic school located in the
southeast corner of Fifth and St. Joseph Streets. The first public school in the town proper was
located on the present site and in the building now used as the Baptist church. Then the
elementary building was constructed in 1910.

The Artesian Springs, known as the Point Aux Loups Springs and which had the possibility
of becpming a health and recreational mecca of the parish were discovered and developed about
1854 by Antoine B. CART. The springs were boarded in to furnish bathing facilities and also
constrhcted at that time was a hotel dear to the memories of many old timers today.
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THOMAS RAND, Jr.:
Early St. Landry Parish Baptist Minister
and Educator

[Editors note; In a previous article, Thomas Rand Institution which appeared in La Voix des Prairie, Vol.
13, No. 50, (July 1992), p. 53, mention was made and a list of students attending the school in 1850, was
presented. Since that article appeared we have received a Biographical sketch of the Reverend Thomas
Rand, professor of the school. The sketch was taken from Rev. W. E. Paxton, History of the Baptists of
Louisiana from the Earliest Times to the Present, C. R. Publishing Co., St. Louis, (1888). The sketch
written by Rev. F. Courtney, M. D. We thank Kathleen Stagg for the submission.]

Elder Thomas Rand, Jr.

“The subject of this sketch was born in West Springfield,
Mass., July 10th 1813. His father, Thomas Rand, Sr., was also
a Baptist preacher, and had an academy at West Springfield,
where many men afterwards distinguished received the
rudiments of learning. The son was brought up in a literary
atmosphere, and imbibed an ardent thirst for knowledge. He
improved the opportunities he enjoyed, and became a ripe
scholar. At an early age he became the subject of diving grace;
and in 1836 he was licensed to preach.

That he might the better qualify himself for the sacred calling,
he entered Hamilton Theological Seminary, where he
graduated in 1838. Not long afterwards he came to Louisiana
and engaged in teaching, in St. Landry Parish. He was
ordained in 1841. He devoted his life to preaching and
teaching, and both by precept and example encouraged a
higher standard of ministerial attainments. The fact that the
Louisiana Association fostered ministerial education was
largely due to his influence.

He encouraged the Association to raise a library fund and
purchase books for the use of her ministers. A valuable library
was thus accumulated, to which all her ministers had access
and by which they were greatly benefited. He was for some
time missionary of the Association, and enjoyed the confidence
of the Creole population among whom he labored; and was
instrumental in bringing many to the light of the Gospel. He
died at Lake Charles, in the Parish of Calcasieu, July 1st,
1869."
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Ancestors of William Earl Lamont Smith

William James Smith

b: June 28, 1889 in Saltscoats, Scotland

m: July 03, 1914 in Highland Park, Michigan
d: in Perry, Michigan

Earl Caldwell Smith
b: July 03, 1914 in Royal Ozk, Michigan
m: September 04, 1937 in Eloped.

Ida Christina Nelson
b: June 06, 1890 in Iron Mountain, Michigan

Richard Payne Smith d: 1982 in Perry, Michigan
b: March 02, 1944 in Detroit, Michigan
m: May 19, 1973 in New Crleans, Louisiana

Lawrence James Payne

b: December 25, 1883 in Michigan

m: March 19, 1913

d: June 16, 1964 in Durand, Michigan

Wavel Elaine Payne
b: October 25, 1919 in Durand, Michigan

d: March 07, 1960 in Dearborn, Michigan

Stella Blanch Green
b: February 18, 1894 in Michigan

William Earl Liamon ¢ Smith d: October 11, 1981 in Durand, Michigan
b: February 21, 1977 in New Orleans. Louisiana

Francis Joseph "Joe" DeRosier

b: January 29, 1873 in Louisiana (St. Landry Parish)
m: December 13, 1900 in Louisiana

d: in Eunice, Louisiana

Luke DeRosier

b: May 14, 1910 in Viile Platte, Louisiana (St. Landry Parish)
m: in Eunice, Louisiana

d: July 30, 1988 in Eunice, Louisiana (St. Landry Parish)

Eudé Fontenot
b: July 19. 1883 in Louisiana

Bonita Lynn DeRosier d:in Eunice, Louisizna
b: September 11, 1945 in Eunice, Louisiana

Samuel Jeremiah Walker
b: October 24, 1877 in McComb, Mississippi

d: November 29, 1946 in Reeves, Louisiana

Lola Pearl Walker
b: December 17, 1910 in Reeves, Louisiana

d: August 31, 1991 in Alexandnia, Louisiana (Rapides Parish)

Lola Pearl Franklin
b: August 12, 1881 in Leesville, Louisiana

d: July 15, 1937 in Leesville, Louisiana

11



Pedigree Chart

No. 1 on this chart is the same as no. 16 on chart no. 1

8Jean-Louis Duhon

16 Mathieu Duhon
B:
D

17 Catherine Peyreiu
8
D:

18 Mathieu d'Irigny Clemenceu

__Chartno. 2

“eont __

cont. _

B:
D:

18 Antoinette Golard

cont.

8:
D:

20 Etienne Hebert

" cont.

B:
:D:

21 Marie Gaudet

cont.

B:

D:

22 Jean (Jehan) Corporon
B: 1646

D:

23 Francoise Savoie

B: 1653
D:

24

cont.

" eont. __

" cont. 18

26 Denis Gaudet

cont.

‘B: 1623
.D: 1709

27 Martine Gauthier

cont. 19

B:
D:

cont. 20

B.
P: %’0}]5, Ii‘gaémcc
. M: un 3
4Jean Baptiste Duhon, Sr. =~ ...P: Saint Nizich. Lyons, France
'B: 1680 D:
P: P
M: 27 Feb 1713
P: Port Royal, Acadia -9 Jeanne Clemenceu
'0: 5 Mar 1740 B
P P:
' D:
2 Claude Amable Duhon P
1B: 16 Feb 1736
P:
M: 1756
P: Miramiche 10 Antoine Hebert B L
D: :B: 1670
- ! iP:169l
‘ M:
|5 Agnes Hebert 'p:
B: 1698 iD:
P: P
D: ' ~
P: .11 Jeanne Corporon
B: 1674
P:
D:
-1 Firmin Joseph Duhon p:
‘B:abt 1766
P:
‘M: 1 Jun 1788 ] !
'P: St. Martinville, LA (St. Martin of Tours Ch.) 12 Pierre Vincent N
'D: 16 June 1818 at 50 years old, /B: 1631
'P: St. Martinville, LA {St. Martin of Tours Ch.) p: 166
6 Michel Vincent - I 2
‘B: 1668 o
P: P
;2"5 1710 13 Anne Gaudet
iD: B:
: P: P
D:
'3 Marie Joste Vincent P:
B: 1733
P:
S; 14 Jean Douaron _
B:
' P:
: R M:
i7 Anne Marie Douaron P:
B: D:
P: P
E:: 115 Marie Anne Canolle

i Prepared 23 Apr 1986 by:
i Dangwood and Betty Veillon

o®(y ooy

cont.
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St. Landry Parish Coroner’s Inquest Book:
1906 - 1909

This is a continuation of the St. Landry Parish Coroners Inquest Book which appeared

in Vol.

15, No 57 (April 1994), Vol. 16, Nov 63 (October 1995), Vol. 17, No. 66 (July

1996 and Vol. 17, No. 67, (October 1996) issues of La Voix des Prairies.

A Coroner’s inquest was normally performed by the parish coroner when a death was
suspected of being from other than natural causes. The following inquests were
perforrriled in St. Landry Parish which encompassed present day Evangeline Parish.

#467

#468

#469

#470

#471

#472

1 ----- 1906 con't. - - - - -

é Dec 1906, Plaquemine Point - Oliver LEBLEU came to his death from a
{;unshot wound, pistol being in the hands of Onile BELAIRE alias Tet Ney.
6 Dec 1906, W.R. BOUDREAU, Coroner

10 Dec 1906, Garland - Emma ELZY death came to her from being run over by
train conducted by HUNLEY. '
11 Dec 1906, W. R. BOUDREAU, Cor.

1 Jan 1907, Eunice, La. - Tanas ROZAS was killed by a stray bullet that hit his

head.
9 Jan 1907, David COURVILLE, Act. Cor.

1 Jan 1907, Opel. La. - Robert COLLINS death by accidental discharge of his
own shotgun being shot in the right side.
1 Jan 1907, W. R. BOUDREAU, Cor.

20 Dec 1906, Prairie Mamou - Napoleon THOMAS, Jr., col., came to his death
by a gunshot wound, pistol being in the hands of a Negro named Shine. Crime
may have been accidental

no date, J. C. VIDRINE, Dy. Coroner

! Jan 1907, Nezpique Woods - Negro WINGY (supposed name) killed by
Charles GREEN a Negro.
29 Jan 1907, J. C. VIDRINE, Dy. Cor.

a
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(Coroner’s Inquest Book con't.)

#473

#474

#475

#476

#477

#478

#479

#480

#481

#482
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30 Jan 1907, Prairie Rhonde - M. J. FONTENOT died from a pistol shot in the
hands of Thadius LEE.
30 Jan 1907, David COURVILLE, Act. Cor.

28 Jan 1907, Eunice - George SLATER that the accused came to his death from
a pistol in the hands of Fabius DUPRE.
6 Feb 1907, David COURIVILLE, Act. Cor.

24 Feb 1907, Port Barre - Joe WEST came to his death by two pistol shots.
Shots were fired by Marshall PALMER with a 45 caliber and the-other a thirty -
twenty bullet.

2 Mar 1907, Gerasime RICHARD, Dy. Cor.

17 Mar 1907, Grand Prairie - Martin WILIAMS [came to his] death [by] being cut
in the thigh with a knife cutting the femoral [sic] artery, knife in the hands of
Ervaste JOHNSON.

18 Mar 1907, W. R. BOUDREAU, Cor.

23 Feb 1907, Ville Platte - Arthur LAFLEUR came to his death by gunshot
wounds, said gun in hands of Henry LAFLEUR.
23 Mar 1907, R. S. DOSSMAN, Dy. Cor.

11 May 1907, Big Cane - Sam JOHNSON came to his death from gunshot
wounds, pistol in hands of Charles MITCHELL.
31 May 1907, B. F. VANNOY, J. P.

27 May 1907, Neita, La. - Joe CHERRHELLIO, alias Joe BASCO came to his
death by a gunshot wound at the hands of Sam DEISI.
31 May 1907, H. S. JOSEPH, Dy. Cor.

21 & 22 June 1907, Melville, La. - Ezekiel WILLIAMS death by accidental
drowning.
24 June 1907, H. S. JOSEPH, Dy. Cor.

19 Jun 1907, Melville - A. HINTON came to his death by accidental drowning.
24 Jun 1907, H. S. JOSEPH, Dy. Cor.

21 & 22 June 1907, [no place listed, prob. Melville] - Willie DIXON came to his
death by accidental drowning.
24 June 1907, H. S. JOSEPH, Dy. Cor.



(Corc

#483

#484

#485

#486

#487

#488

#489

#490

#491

#492

La Voix des Prairies Vol. 18, No. 68

ner's Inquest Book con't.)

' 23 June 1907, Sunset - Mose SIMON died from consumption.
25 June 1907, J. A. SMITH, J. P.

30 June 1907, Plaisance - Ellis MAY came to his death by a pistol shot wound in
"the head, pistol being in the hand of Walter BOSWELL.
1 July 1907, W. R. BOUDREAU

28 June 1907, Melville - Jim GODEAU deceased came to his death by accidental
drowning
1 July 1907, H. S. JOSEPH, Dy. Cor.

30 Jun 1907, Eunice - E. L. JETT came to his death by a train running over him.
15 July 1907, J. C. VIDRINE, Dy. Cor.

15 Jul 1907, Coulee Croche - Mandy EAGLAND that she came to her death by a

' pistol wound, said wound being caused by a shot fired by Telesphor SINET

without provocation on her part.
26 July 1907, L. A. GUIDRY, Dy. Cor.

27 July 1907, Palmetto - Eugene SONNIER killed himself by shooting himself in
the right side of the head with a double barrel shotgun using a wire on his right
foot to pull the trigger. At his own home.

5 Aug 1907, Wesley BUDDEN, J. P.

11 Sept 1907, Palmetto - Wilie LEWIS shot & killed by a 38 caliber Winchester
rifle in the hands of Arthur HARRISON.
17 Sept 1907, Wesley BUDDEN, J. P.

22 Sept 1907, Melville - Howard STEVENS came to his death by a gunshot
wound in the abdomen which was inflicted by Ernest BROWN at Port Barre.
25 Sept 1907, H. S. HOSEPH, Dy. Cor.

29 Sep 1907, Ville Platte - Louis AVIE shot & killed by unknown person or
‘persons.
'3 Oct 1907, R. S. DOSSMAN, Dy. Cor.

2 Oct 1907, Sunset - G. LAVERGNE came to his death from a blow to the head

by a club in the hands of T. C. JORDAN.
-3 Oct 1907, W. R. BOUDREAU, Cor.

15
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#493

#494

#495

#496

#497

#498

#499

#500

#501
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12 Oct 1907, Ville Platte - Johnnie THOMAS, Jr. came to his death by 5 gunshot
wounds from a 32 cal. pistol two in the back others in the heart & under left arm.
15 Oct 1807, R. S. DOSSMAN, Dy. Cor.

25 & 26 Mar 1907, Opelousas - Arthur HARRISON; We the jury find from the
evidence that the dec. came to his death from a gunshot wound by parties or

party unknown.
24 Oct 1907, H. S. JOSEPH, Dy. Cor.

30 Oct 1907, Garland - Sam ROBERTSON came to his death by gunshot
wounds by a pistol in the hands of Anthony KEES.
30 Oct 1907, W. R. BOUDREAU, Cor.

[No date], Eunice - Homer TAYLOR came to an accidental death.
19 Nov 1908 [sic], David COURVILLE, Act. Cor.

25 Oct 1907 Opelousas - Arthur CHARLOT came to his death by a piston shot
wound in the chest, pistol in hands of Robert WHITE.
25 Nov 1907, W. R. BOUDREAU, Cor.

7 Jan 1908, Latanier - Tom WILLIAMS came to his death by being struck by a
falling derrick.
g Jan 1908, H. S. JOSEPH, Dy. Cor.

16 Jan 1908, Plaisance - Fabius JOHN death came from exposure to rain & cold
while drunk in the morning of Jan 16, 1908.
17 Jan 1908, W. R. BOUDREAU, Cor.

3 & 4 Feb 1908, Opel. - Leonce BLOOM came to his death from a gunshot of the
head by a gun in the hands of Clara BLOOM.
8 Feb 1908, R. M. LITTELL, Dy. Cor.

3 Apr 1908, Washington - George PROVOST shot & killed by a gun loaded with
buckshot, gun in the hands of Eugene HEBERT.
3 April 1908, W. R. BOUDREAU, Cor.



(Coro

#502

#5038

#504

#505

#506

#507

#508 |

#509

#510

#511
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25 April 1908, Melville - Frits JOHNSON came to his death by accidental
drowning.
‘5 May 1908, H. S. JOSEPH, Dy. Com.

‘6 Feb 1908, Sunset - Bill SIMS that death was due to exposure to the cold
weather wile clothes were wet.
28 Mar 1908, L. A. GUIDRY, Corn.

121 Apr 1908, Morrow - William RYAN & G. COLE that deceased came to their
death by being run over by train #68 being an unavoidable accident.
22 April 1908, W. R. BOUDREAU, Corn.

23 June 1908, Mallet - Mrs. Julian MARTEL came to her death from strychnine
poison administered by her own hands through error for quinine.
27 June 1908, R. M. LITTEL [sic], Corn.

16 June 1908, Washington - Antoine LEDOUX that deceased came to his death
by being shot in the head with a shotgun in the hands of Sam ROBERTSON.
27 June 1908, W. R. BOUDREAU

11 Mar 1908, Opel. - Solomon LOCKS that deceased came to his death by a
pistol wound in the back by the hands of Rufus RODOLPHE.
11 Mar 1908, W. R. BOUDREAU

5 & 6 July 1908, Prairie Ronde - John THOMAS came 1o his death on the night
of July 5, 1908 from a pistol ball fired from a pistol in the hands of Morris SYRIE.
10 july 1908, R. M. LITTELL

119 & 20 July 1908, Grand Coteau - Sylvester JEAN came to his death from a
'gunshot wound fired by Francois IGNACIOUS & Joseph CHARLES.

10 Aug 1908, Waxia, La. - Louis COLLIGAN came to his death by being hit on
the back of the head with some blunt instrument suppose to be in the hands of
Wm GRADNEY.

11 Aug 1908, W. R. BOUDREAU

14 Aug 1908, Opel. - Alice Louise JOURNY came to her death by a gunshot in
the head accidentally from the hands of Nora JOURNY.
17 Aug 1908, R. M. LITTELL

17
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#512

#513

#514

#515

11 Aug 1908, Ville Platte - Emile FONTENOT came to his death on Aug 9, 1908
from a pistol wound inflected June 18, 1908 by the hand of Cleo TATE.
17 Aug 1908, T. H. LITTELL, Dy. Cor.

11 Aug 1908, Ville Platte - John FONTENOT came to his death by being stabbed
by a knife in the hand of Alcin LEWIS.
11 Aug 1908, T. H. LITTELL, Dy. Cor.

21 Aug 1908, Elba - John SHELVIN came to his death at the hands of Clems
COMPIRA or COMFRESE ? & HIS SON JOE COMPIRA.

27 Aug 1908, Plaisance - Mary Lou MARTIN came to her death from suffocation
by choking. The choking being done by party or parties unknown. The crime
being committed between 6 PM & 11 PM Aug. 24, 1908.

27 Aug 1908, B. A. LITTELL, Dy. Cor.

[Unknown why #516 is out of order]

#516

#517

#518

#519

#520
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28 Mar 1908, Delana Plantation - Ed LOW came to his death by a gunshot
wound at the hands of Kie STEVENSON.
31 Mar 1908, H. S. JOSEPH, Dy. Cor.

28 Aug 1908, Latannier - An unknowr person met his death by accidental
drowning. No marks of violence.
7 Nov 1908 [sic], Lester J. WILLIAMS, Dy. Cor.

5 Jan 1909, Melville - Nick TOUSSAINT came to his death by justifiable killing by
the guard who discharged his full duty commanding the convict to hault [sic] and
only firing upon when he refused to do so.

9 Jan 1809, Lester J. WILLIAMS, Dy. Corn.

26 Feb 1909, Washington - Joseph THERIE came to his death by being struck in
the head with a maul causing fracture in front and back and side of skull. Maul in
the hands of Thomas THERIE.

26 Feb 1909, W. R. BOUDREAU, Dy. Cor.

3 & 4th Mar 1909, Opel. - Victoria EGLAN came to her death from a wound of
the chest inflicted with a knife in the hands of parties unknown.
9 Mar 1909, R. M. LITTELL, Cor.
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#521

#522

#523

#524

#525

#526

#527

#528

#529

| 1 Apr 1909, Opel. - Katie DESMARAIS came to her death on April 1, 1909 at

about 2' Oclock from a gunshot wound of the chest inflicted with a pistol in her
own hands.
'8 April 1909, R. M. LITTELL, Cor.

'3 May 1909, Melville - Mansell GREEN met his death by accidentally being
‘drowned in a defective Pirogue.
| 8 May 1909, Lester J. WILLIAM, Dy. Cor.

24 Jun 1909, Opel. - JACKSON came to his death from a gunshot
wound in the abdomen fired from a gun in the hands of Gilbert WILSON.
2 July 1909, R. M. LITTELL, Cor.

24 & 29 June 1909, [No location given] - Gilbert WILSON came to his death from
a gunshot wound of the head inflicted by his own hands.
2nd July 1909, [No signature], Cor.

22 Jul 1908 [sic], Port Barre - Henry LaBORDE came to his death from a stab
wound in the abdomen inflicted by a knife in the hands of Julius PERRAULT.
23 July 1908 [sic], R. M. LITTELL, Cor.

19 & 20 Sept. 1909 Grand Prairie - Marshall THOMAS came to his death from a
gunshot fired from the hand of Manius DEON [possibly Dean].
2 Nov 1909, R. M. LITTELL, Cor.

30 July 1910 [sic], Deshotels - Onezime THOMAS & Emile LAFLEUR that on
July 29, 1909 Onezime THOMAS & Emile LAFLEUR came to their deaths from
gunshots by party or parties unknown.

2 Nov 1909 [sic], R. M. LITTELL, Cor.

9 Oct 1908 [sic], Melville - Gussie BANKS came to her death by accidental shot
wounds at the hands of Guy YOUNGBLOOD.
2 Nov 1909, Lester J. WILLIAMS, Dy. Cor.

2 Sept 1909, Melville - Isaiah TAYLOR came to his death by valmulon cardiac
lesin of the ositie valve [?].
2 Nov 1909 [sic], Lester J. WILLIAMS, Dy. Cor.
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Query

BODEM - REIMBACH - SNEIDER (SNIDER)

John Peter Bodem, s/o Petrus Bodem of Germany & Margartha Reimbach. Where was
John Peter born and where did he die. He married Caroline Sneider or Snider-Carl.
Who were her parents and where were they from. Julia Bodem, d/o John Peter &
Caroline Sneider was born 14 Jun 1870, in Kansas City or Sedalia Missouri or possibly
Sidney or Dayton, Ohio. Caroline married (1) Charles William McFarland; (2) David
Vinson Tanner on 15 Jan 1901. She died 9 Sep 1943, in Beaumont, Texas. Any
information on this family would be appreciated.

Malene McDaniel Stelly, 605 North 7th St., Silsbee, TX 77656-4019

Fontenot Project Update

Work on the Fontenot book is progressing, albeit slow. As first envisioned the project of
publishing a book on the Fontenot family appeared relatively simple. As it turned out,
the job was much larger than first thought. The preliminary work on the book is
complete and proofreading and indexing is underway. After proofing and indexing the
book will be ready for publication. You will be kept updated in future issues of La Voix
des Prairies as to when publication is expected.

EVANGELINE GENEALOGICAL & HISTORICAL SOCIETY BULK RATE
POST OFFICE BOX 664 U.S. POSTAGE
VILLE PLATTE, LOUISIANA PAID
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20



[£Y

Founded 1980

|
~ La Voix des Prairies | o

April 1997

Vol. 18, No.69

Saying for The Day

IFIT

WEREN'T

FOR

YOUR

ANCESTORS

YOU

WOULD

NOT

BE

HERE

Evangeline Genealogical and Historical Society
P.O. Box 664, Ville Platte, LA 70586

Ville Platte

AR
..............
Ll
2
S

it .
Vidrine | o Ville Platte S
Grand
Prairie
Soileau +~ Bayou
Ob::rlin Prairie des Canncs
Opelousas
Bayou_. Prairi allel/ L
Blue . ; : iric.
Elton 1 £ .
Bellevue
Calcasieu Prairie
Prairie Plaquemine Bayou
Bayou _, Prairie +—Plaquemine
Nezpique Brulee
Mermentau
Prairie
Mermentau Laf. ayc.uTJ
River = Crowley

Vermilion Prairie

Prairies of Southwest Louisiana



EVANGELINE GENEALOGICAL AND HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Post Office Box 664
Ville Platte, Louisiana 70586

1996 Officers

President.................. Burke Brunet

Vice-President............ Mabel Ledoux La Voix des Prairies is
CEditor ... Jim Conway published quarterly, in

Secretary Treasurer...... AnnaBelle La Tour January, April, July, &

Histonian.................. Aimee A. Guillory October; annual index is

AdvisOr......ccoevvnnn. .. Samuel Gautreaux included in the October

Advisor................... John A. Young issue.

MEETINGS of the Evangeline Genealogical & Historical Society are held on the third Saturday of January,
April, July and October, at 9:30 AM in the Louisiana Room of the Evangeline Parish Library located on Main
Street in Ville Platte, Louisiana.

MEMBERSHIP fees are $10.00 per year for a single membership and $12.00 per year for a family or couple
(single mailing to two persons at the same address). Members receive the newsletter and a subscription to
the quarterly, La Voix des Prairies. Single copies and back issues of the quarterly are available for $5.00
cach.

POLICY of the Society will be formulated and directed by the Executive Board. The material in the quarterly
is copyrighted and cannot be used or reproduced without permission of the editor or the executive board. The
Socicty does not assume responsibility for accuracy of information submitted and published, nor does it
as:-.ne responsibility for any copyright infringement of submitted and published material. The Society
suecny materials of genealogical/historical interest particularly articles which pertain to this area. The
.. eriv will print all queries; include necessary information such as names, dates, date references, places or
jnace references.

QUARTERLY EXCHANGE will take place with other genealogical and/or historical societies. The exchanges
teceived will be placed in the Louisiana Room of the parish library in the permanent holdings of the Society.

ACQUISITIONS/DONATIONS: The Society has an on-going project of acquiring books, periodicals, and
other materials to place in the Louisiana Room of the parish library. We ask for donations of such books and
materials which will be placed in the library as gifts from the Society and bearing a bookplate with the name
of the donor. We welcome memorials and honorariums.

ADDRESSES: LA VOIX DES PRAIRIES, P.O. Box 664, Ville Platte, Lovisiana 70586
Evangeline Genealogical & Historical Society, PO. Box 664, Ville Platte, LA 70586

COPY RIGHT © 1997 Evangeline Genealogical & Historical Society. All rights reserved.

CONTENTS
Letter 23
Descendants of Francois Guillory 25
What is a name? 36
Names 37
Querie Sheet 39
Queries 35-40

22



BITS AND PIECES _ad
Will add this little letter to this issue and apologize for the lateness of these
last issues. April, July and October will be mailed to you this year. After all
the bickering that been going on, we may be getting it back on track. We now
have a new Editor/Publisher/Printer. Will take a little while to get the hang
of this cperation, so please bear with us. We also have a new See/Treasurer.
Will take her a little while to get it back in order. Very little has been done
since Jan. 1997, and it is badly in need of an overhaul. Also the index for the
97 issues will be a little late. But you will get them, maybe as a separate issue
or in the January 98 issue. This page will not be numbered. So you can remove
it after reading. Again we apologize for the year 97, but can promise you, A
new day is dawning and we will strive to make these issues as interesting as they

have always been in the past.

A FEW LOCAL PHRASES

FAIS DEAUX DEAUX DANCE

PARRAIN GODFATHER
JOL’E BLON PRETTY BLLONDE
C’EST LA VIE SUCH IS LIFE

LAIS SEZ LES BON TEMPS ROULER
LET THE GOOD TIMES ROLL



EVANGELINE GENEALOGICAL & HISTORICAL SOCIETY
Post Office Box 664
Ville Platte, LA 70586

September 25, 1997

TO ALL MEMBERS:

It is with sad feelings and an expressiveness of grief that
I write this letter. We have seen and felt this problem
coming about, that is the possibility of dissolving our
organization and returning the 1997 dues unless someone
volunteers to be the editor of La Voix des Prairies.

Therefore, I have been asked to call this most important
meeting of our organization on the 18th day of October, 1997,
at 10:00 AM, in the parish library on Main Street in Ville
Platte, LA. At that meeting we will address the editorial
problems that exist and seek practical solutions. 1f none
can be worked out, we will discuss the dissolution of our
organization and put those plans into action.

If you have time and energy and are serious about
volunteering your efforts to keep this organization going,
please be present to express your ideas and give suggestions
beneficial to the organization.

Sincerely,

BURKE A BRUNET
President, EGHS

The above letter was mailed to all of us a few days ago, and it was some very bad
news to think this fine organization was about to go down the tube because of some
internal strife and bickering. So a few of us, not wanting to see this happen will attempt
to breathe some new life into it. We sincerely hope it will succeed. A new blood Mr. Jim
Conway will be the new Editor of this fine publication. It was well received in the past,
and we will do our level best to keep it the fine publication it has always been. BUT we
will need your help in finding and printing the articles that will be of interest to all the
subscribers of this quarterly missal. We will use Genealogical history, family research,
family trees, where names came from, how and when families came to this country of
ours, anything of interest to you, will be of interest to us. Your family is one of the most
important in the country, as it was part of the founders of this country, so we would like
to know about it. Help us anyway you can. We must put out four publications a year of
20 pages each. So send it in, and we will use it. Remember this is your publication, so
put a article in it. Thanks very much for help, and we will do the best we can,
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Descendants of Francois Guillory

Generation No. 1

1. FRANCOIS! GUILLORY was born 1569-1570 in France, and died Abt. 1640 in France. He married ELIZABETH
THOMAS Abt. 1597 in France.

Child of FRANCOIS GUILLORY and ELIZABETH THOMAS is:
2. i, FRANCOIS? GUILLORY, b. May 1606, France; d. September 1666, France.

Generation No. 2

2. FRANCOIS? GUILLORY (FRANCOIS') was born May 1606 in France, and died September 1666 in France. He
married ANNA G. GAIOUN 1628 in France.

Children of FRANCOIS GUILLORY and ANNA are:
i FRANCOIS? GUILLORY, b. June 12, 1632, Savour Parish, Blois, Lotr-et--Cher, France; d. July 06, 1650,
Savour Parish, Blois, Lotr-ct--Cher, France.
i\ GABRIECL GUILLORY, b. December 03, 1633, Savour Parish, Blois-et-Cher, france; d. May 16, 1701, Savour
Parish, Blois, Lotr-et--Cher, France.
MARIE GUILLORY, b. December 21, 1636, Savour Parish, Blois, Lotr-~et--Cher, France; d. August 22, 1650,
Savour Parish, Blois, Lotr-et--Cher, France.
LOUISE GUILLORY, b. September 30, 1639, St. Savour Parisf, Blois, Lotr-et-Cher, France; d. May 14, 1706,
St. Savour Parisf, Blois, Lotr-et-Cher, France.
v. ELIZABETH GUILLORY, b. April 26, 1641, St. Savour Parisf, Blois, Lotr-et-Cher, France; d. May 24, 1642, St.
Savour Parisf, Blois, Lotr-et-Cher, France.
vi. DENIS GUILLORY, b. October 10, 1642, St. Savour Parisf, Blois, Lotr-et-Cher, France; d. October 14, 1675,
Montreal, Canada.
3. vii. SIMON GUILLORY, b. February 16, 1645/46, Chateau sur Cher dois de , France; d. December 06, 1696,
Montreal, Canada.

Generation No. 3

3. SIMON3 GUILLORY (FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS!) was born February 16, 1645/46 in Chateau sur Cher dois de,
France, and died December 06, 1696 in Montreal, Canada. He married LOUISE BOUCHARD November 06, 1667 in
Montreal, Canada, daughter of LAURENT BOUCHARD and NICOLE BUGON.

-+ €ON GUILLORY and LOUISE BOUCHARD are:
.. CUILLAUME? GUILLORY, b. April 14, 1670.
ii. MARIE GUILLORY, b. January 27, 1672/73, Montreal, Canada; d. February 20, 1672/73, Montreal, Canada.
ii. JEANNE FRANCOISE GUILLORY, b. April 12, 1674, Montreal, Canada; d. June 06, 1700, Varenncs, Canada;
m. JACQUES GAUDRY, February 01, 1693/94.
.. iv. FRANCOIS GUILLORY, b. June 16, 1676, Montreal, Canada; d. December 1731, Montreal, Canada.
v. SIMON GUILLORY, b. September 12, 1678, Montreal, Canada; d. December 06, 1698, Montreal, Canada; m.
MARIE ALY, April 30, 1696, Montreal, Canada.
vi. MARIE ANNE GUILLORY, b. June 20, 1680.
vii. ANNE GUILLORY, b. June 15, 1681, Montreal, Canada; d. June 15, 1681, Montreal, Canada.
vili., MARIE MAGDELINE GUILLORY, b. June 15, 1681, Montreal, Canada; d. March 06, 1703/04, Lachine,
Canada; m. ANTOINE TESSEROT, March 02, 1698/99, Mentreal, Canada.
ix. LOUISE GUILLORY, b. December 30, 1682, Montreal, Canada; m. JEAN BAPTISTE MASSIOT, August 14,
1701, Montreal, Canada.
x. MARIE FRANCOISE GUILLORY, b. January 25, 1683/84, Montreal, Canada, d. January 25, 1726/27, Soeur
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Ste. Suzanne Notrc Dame.

Generation No. 4

4. FRANCOIS* GUILLORY (SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born June 16, 1676 in Montreal, Canada, and died
December 1731 in Montreal, Canada. He married JEAN MONTFORT 1702 in Montreal, Canada.

Child of FRANCOIS GUILLORY and JEAN MONTFORT is:
5. i. JOSEPH GREGONES GUILLORY, b. December 16, 1712, Dauphin Island Off the coast of Mobile, Alabama; d.
Abt. 1770, Mobile, Ala..

Generation No. 5

5. | JOSEPH GREGONES GUILLORY (FRANCOIS?, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS!) was born December 16, 1712 in
Dauphin Island Off the coast of Mobile, Alabama, and died Abt. 1770 in Mobile, Ala.. He married (1) MARIE
JEAN LACASSE August 31, 1739 in Mobile, Ala., daughter of JEAN LACASSE and MARIE FOUCHIE. He married
(2) MARIE JEAN LACASE August 31, 1739 in Mobile, Alabama.

Children of JOSEPH GUILLORY and MARIE LACASSE are:

6. i. MARIE JEANNE® GUILLORY, b. September 24, 1740, Mobile, Alabama.

7. ii. PIERRE GREGOIRE GUILLORY, b. May 30, 1742, Mobile, Alabama; d. December 10, 1803, Grand Prairie,
La.

8. iii. JEAN BAPTIST GUILLORY, b. July 07, 1746, Mobile, Alabama; d. November 16, 1813, Avoyelles Parish, La..

iv. MARIE LOUISE GUILLORY, b. June 05, 1748.

v. CLAUDE GUILLORY, b. July 05, 1750.

; vi. JOSEPH GREGORIRE GUILLORY, b. November 05, 1752.

9, vii. LASTI LOUIS GUILLORY, b. July 12, 1754, Mobile, Alabama; d. January 03, 1831, Mobile, Alabama.
viii. FRANCOIS GUILLORY, b. May 04, 1756.

Generation No. 6

6. MARIE JEANNE® GUILLORY (JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS®, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS!) was born
September 24, 1740 in Mobile, Alabama. She married (1) JOSEPH REJAS LAPRADE. She married (2) JEAN
CLAUDE DUPONT April 14, 1760 in Mobile, Alabama, son of JEAN DUPONT and MARIE GUILLORY.

Children of MARIE GUILLORY and JEAN DUPONT are:
i. MARIE LOUISE? DUPONT, b. May 06, 1762,
ii. FRANCOIS DUPONT, b. November 16, 1765, Mobile, Alabama; m. JEAN CUAN BAHAN.

7.: PIERRE GREGOIRE® GUILLORY (JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS*, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS!) was born May
3(;), 1742 in Mobile, Alabama, and died December 10, 1803 in Grand Prairie, La.. He married (1) MARIANNE
LAFLEUR July 10, 1773 in Mobile, Alabama. He married (2) MARIE JOSEPHE FONTENOT August 15, 1782 in
Grand Prairie, La..

Child of PIERRE GUILLORY and MARIANNE LAFLEUR is:

10. i. MATHEW? GUILLORY, b. January 05, 1775, Mobile, Alabama; d. March 15. 1837, Opelousas Prairie, La..
Children of PIERRE GUILLORY and MARIE FONTENOT are:
11 ii. JEAN BAPTISTE? GUILLORY, b. January 08, 1784, Opclousas Prairic, La.; d. January 14, 1850, Opclousas
Praine. La..

iii. LUCIE (LUCILLE) GUILLORY, b. January 20, 1786, Mobile, Alabama; d. November 13, 1851, Opclousas
Prairie, La.; m. JOSEPH GUILLORY, June 12, 1803, Mobile, Alabama.
iv. AUGUSTIN JUSTIN GUILLORY, b. January 04, 1788, Mobile, Alabama; d. April 01, 1816, Mobile, Alabama.
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v. JOSEPHINE GUILLORY, b. January 02, 1791.
vi. MARIE GUILLORY, b. September 01, 1793,
12. vii. JOSEPH GUILLORY, b. July 03, 1796, Mobile, Alabama; d. May 04, 1851, Opelousas Prairie, La..
viii. MARIE JOSEPHE GUILLORY, b. May 26, 1799, Mobile, Alabama; d. May 04, 1866, Opclouas; m. JOSEPH
ORTEGO, February 21, 1814, Mobilc, Alabama.
ix. ADELAIDE GUILLORY, b. October 25, 1801, Mobile, Alabama; d. June 05, 1861, Mobile, Alabama; m.
JOSEPH DESHOTELS, January 07, 1817, Mobile, Alabama.

8. JEAN BAPTIST® GUILLORY (JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS®, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born July 07,
1746 in Mobile, Alabama, and died November 16, 1813 in Avoyelles Parish, La.. He married MARGUEKITE
HAYES September 12, 1775 in Opelousas, La..

Children of JEAN GUILLORY and MARGUERITE HAYES are:
i. MARGURITE? GUILLORY, b. June 07, 1775, Opelousas Prairic, La.; d. December 11, 1852, Opelousas Prairie,
La.; m. CELESTIN GUILLOT, May 10, 1814, Opelousas Prairie, La..

13. 1. JOSEPH GUILLORY, b. May 03, 1777, Opelousas Prairie, La.; d. June 03, 1843, Avoy. Parish.
14. ili. AUGUSTE GUILLORY, b. July 20, 1779, Mobile, Alabama; d. August 09, 1842, Opclousas Prairie, La..
15, iv. JULIEN GUILLORY, b. July 14, 1782, Mobile, Alabama; d. November 19, 1847, Opelousas Prairie, La..

9. LASTI LOUist GUILLORY (JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS?, SIMON3, FRANCOIS2, FRANCOIS) was born July 12,
1754 in Mobile, Alabama, and died January 03, 1831 in Mobile, Alabama. He married MARIE JEAN FONTENOT
July 12, 1781 in Mobile, Ala., daughter of JOSEPH FONTENOT and MARIE BRIGNAC.

Child of LAS™ GUILLORY and MARIE FONTENOT is:

16. i L .“ GUILLORY, b. October 10, 1802, St. Landry Parish, La. PC Courthouse V' 1 #1443: d. March 07,
Opelousas La.
GOLeORY -7 itieks GrEGQisE S Pl GREGONES, FRANCOLY, SIMON3, FRANCCIS:, Fi- N it

S e BSONTEE el Albere o Pdied March 15, 1837 in Ovelousas Praifiz Lo Henouned
s o LENCLOS March 16, 1798 in St Gaoriel Church Mobile, Alabama, daughter of ANTOINE LENCLOS
and MAGDELAINE MORLINOT.

Children of MATHEW GUILLORY and MARIE LENCLOS are:
i. MATHEWS GUILLORY, b. August 16, 1800.
ii. LUCIE LOUISE GUILLORY, b. April 08, 1802.

T h‘/«\f BAPTNTF" GUILLORY (PIERRE GREGOIRES, JOSEPH GREGONE5 FRANCOISY, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?,

vt antay 08 (T- i Opelouses Prainie, Lz, died January 14, 1350 1n Opelousas r'rairie,
NMARIE SOPHIE LA FLEUR June 06, 1806 in Opelousa; Prame La., daughter of JEAN LA FLEUR
EBERZAS.

wuren of Ji w GUILLORY and MARIE LA FLEUR are:
i, JEA: BAPTISTE® GUILLORY, b. January 11, 1809, Opclousas Prairic, La.; d. March 16, 1870, Grand Prairie,
La..
ii. MARIE DORALISE GUILLORY, b. January 12, 1810, Mobile, Alabama; d. August 16, 1884, Opelousas Prairie,
La.; m. PHILLIPPE LAROSE FONTENOT, November 10, 1827, Mobile, Alabama.
iii. JOSEPH GUILLORY, b. February 04, 1811,
iv. MARIE SOFIE GUILLORY, b. January 01, 1812; m. ANDRE VIDRINE, October 30, 1838.
v. MARIE GUILLORY, b. November 02, 1813.
vi. FRANCOIS GUILLORY, b. March 21, 1815.
vii. OLIVE GUILLORY, b. September 29, 1816, Opelousas Prairie, La.; m. JOSEPH JN. GUILLORY, April 28, 1840,
Opelousas Prairie, La..
vili. PAULINE GUILLORY, b. January 10, 1818.
ix. CELANIE GUILLORY, b. February 17, 1819, Opelousas Prairie, La.; m. JEAN PIERRE LS. GUILLORY, June
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05, 1841, Opclousas Prairic, La..
x. GERASIN GUILLORY, b. May 15, 1821, Opclousas Prairic, La.; d. December 01, 1870, Opelousas Prairie, La.;
m. MARIE GUILLORY, February 25, 1841, Opclousas Prairic, La..
xi. DONINGO GUILLORY, b. November 21, 1823.
j xii. OLIVIER GUILLORY, b. January 16, 1825, Opclousas Prairic, La.; d. May 03, 1892, Opelousas Prairie, La.; m.
‘ MARIE AZELINE GUILLORY, March 07, 1846, Opelousas Prairic, La..
552. JOSEPH? GUILLORY (PIERRE GREGOIRES, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS®, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, [FRANCOIS') was
Hom July 03, 1796 in Mobile, Alabama, and died May 04, 185! in Opelousas Prairie, La.. He married (1) MARIE
lrouxss FONTENOT February 16, 1818 in Mobile, Alabama. He married (2) AIMEE DESHOTELS October 01, 1822
in Opelousas Prairie, La., daughter of JACQUES DESHOTELS and FELECITE FONTENOT.

Child of JOSEPH GUILLORY and MARIE FONTENOT is:
i. MARIE LOUISE® GUILLORY, b. February 18, 1819, Opclousas Prairic, La.; d. October 30, 1892, Old St.
Landry Parish; m. HYPOLITE ARDOIN, January 29, 1843, Opelousas Prairie, La..

Children of JOSEPH GUILLORY and AIMEE DESHOTELS are;
ii. JOSEPHE GUILLORY, b. December 10, 1824.
iti. DAMIEN GUILLORY, b. February 24, 1829.
iv. EDMOND GUILLORY, b. March 22, 1831.
v. ZELIEN GUILLORY, b. October 15, 1834.

-

3. JOSEPH? GUILLORY (JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS®, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was
born May 03, 1777 in Opelousas Prairie, La., and died June 03, 1843 in Avoy. Parish. He married MARIE TASSIN
anuary 11, 1803 in Grand Prairie, La., daughter of NICOLAS TASSIN and JUDITH JUNEAU.

Sl

Children of JOSEPH GUILLORY and MARIE TASSIN are;
i. CELESTE® GUILLORY, b. January 03, 1803, Opelousas Prairie, La.; d. August 08, 1870, Opelousas Prairic,
La.; m. ANTOINE CHARRIER, May 18, 1820, Opelousas Prairic, La..
ii. MODESTE GUILLORY, b. September 02, 1806,
iii. JOSEPH GUILLORY, b. November 04, 1807.
iv. JEAN BAPTISTE GUILLORY, b. August 01, [809.
v.  MARE HONORINE GUILLORY, b. June 23, 1811, Opclousas Prairic, La.. d. November 11, 1877, Opelousas
Prairic, La.; m. WILLIAM KIMBALL, June 26, 1827_ Opclousas Prairic, La..
vi. JULIE GUILLORY, b. January 5, 1813, Opelousas Prairic, La.. d. August 06, 1863, Opclousas Prairic, La.; m.
NICOLAS SAUCIER, October 08, 1828, Opelousas Prairie, La..
vii. JUDIQUE GUILLORY, b. March 03, 1814, Opclousas Prairie, La.: d. June 03, 1879, Opelousas Prairic, La.; m.
JOACHIM JUNEAU, May 11, 1833, Opclousas Prainc, La..
viii. CYPRIEN GUILLORY, b. February 01, 1816.

14. AUGUSTE? GUILLORY (JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOISS, SIMONS, FRANCOIS2, FRANCOIS') was
born July 20, 1779 in Mobile, Alabama, and died August 09, 1842 in Opelousas Prairie, La.. He married MARIE
LOUISE LANDRENEAU November 21, 1805 in Mobile, Alabama, daughter of JOSEPH LANDRENEAU and HELENE
JUNEAU.

Children of AUGUSTE GUILLORY and MARIL LANDRENEAU are;

18. 1. JEAN BAPTISTE® GUILLORY, b. July 10, 1808, Mobile, Alabama; d. June 03, 1860, Opelousas Prairie, La..
| . ELISE GUILLORY, b. November 18, 1810.
IT. . LOUIS GUILLORY, b. October 13, 1811, Mobilc: d. March 15, 1871, Opelousas Prairic, La..
iv.  AGEAT GUILLORY, b. November 01, 1812.

v. CELESTINE GUILLORY, b. May 29, 1814.
vi, CELEAIS GUILLORY, b. December 24, 1816.
vii. HELENE GUILLORY, b. March 27, 1819; m. JEAN BAPTISTE ORTEGO, May 15, 1838.
vili. MARIE GUILLORY_b. February 24, 1820; m. FRANCIOS VIDRINE, August 12, 1848,
20. ix. HENRY GUILLORY, b. January 06, 1822.
X.  CYPRIEN GUILLORY, b. November 11, 1823.
xi. PAULINE GUILLORY, b. May 29, 1824.
2L xii.  HYPOLITE GUILLORY, b. December 19, 1826, Opclousas Prairic, La.: d. October 23, 1891. Opclousas Prairic,
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La..

15. JULIEN? GUILLORY (JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS®, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born
July 14, 1782 in Mobile, Alabama, and died November 19, 1847 in Opelousas Prairie, La.. He married PAULINE
GUILLOT October 25, 1806 in Opelousas Prairie, La., daughter of MATHURIN GUILLOT and FRANCOISE JUNEAU.

Children of JULIEN GUILLORY and PAULINE GUILLOT are:
i. SOLINE® GUILLORY, b. October 13, 1808; m. HENRY ANGE SOILEAU.
ii. CAROLINE GUILLORY, b. January 03, 1812, Opelousas Prairic, La.; d. December 13, 1879, Opelusas; m.
AUGUSTIN DAUGET, January 05, 1832, Opclousns Prairic, La..
ii. FELICIEN GUILLORY, b. May 03, 1814,
iv. MARIE ANNE GUILLORY, b. February 03, 1815, Opelousas Prairic, La.; d. August 15, 1872, Opelousas
Prairie, La.; m. LOUIS C> FONTENOT, January 01, 1822, Opelousas Prairie, La..

22. v. JULIEN GUILLORY, b. September 10, 1816, Mobile, Alabama; d. November 14, 1886, Louisiana.
vi. NEURVILLE GUILLORY, b. September 01, 1818,
23. vii. DON LOUIS GUILLORY, b. April 19, 1820, Opelousas Prairic, La.: d. November 14, 1881, Opelousas Prairie,
La..
vili. VIERGELINE GUILLORY, b. May 30, 1822.
24. ix. HILAIRE GUILLORY, b. April 02, 1824, Opelousas Prairie, La.: d. September 14, 1885, Opelousas Prairie, La..
X. PAULINE GUILLORY, b. June 06, 1826.
25. xi. AULIN GUILLORY, b. October 30, 1828, Opelousas Prairie, La.: d. March 16, 1889, Grand Prairie, La..

xii. AULINE GUILLORY, b. October 30, 1828.

16. LASTI? GUILLORY (LASTI LOUISS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS®, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born
October 10, 1802 in St. Landry Parish, La. PC Courthouse V 1 #1443, and died March 07, 1853 in Opelousas,
L a.. He married JULIE BARON January 02, 1824 in Opelousas, La., daughter of GEORGE BARON and MARIE
BORDELON,

Children of LASTI GUILLORY and JULIE BARON are:
26 i. ACHILLE® GUILLORY, b. Junc 26, 1851, Prairic Rhonda, La. Opel Ch V4 P300; d. March 1922, Pine Prairic,
La, 70576.
ii. HERMOSA GUILLORY, b. July 29, 1847, Opel Ch V4 P300; m. ARISTIDE SOILEAU, January 19, 1866, VP
Ch V1 P32
ili. HERMOGENE GUILLORY, b. September 15, 1845, Opel Ch V4 P296; m. (1) EMMA OLIVIER, December 20,
1866, Opel Ch V. D  #243; m. (2) CECILIA SOILEAU, January 13, 1873.
iv. ARTHUR GUILLORY, b. November 19, 1841, Opel Ch V4 P178.
v. AZELIE GUILLORY, b. December 01, 1835, Opel. Ch V3 P323; m. JOHN ANDRUS, August 05, 1851, Opel
Ch VA #30.
vi. EMILE GUILLORY, b. December 03, 1831, Opel Ch. V3 P203; m. CLOTHILDE GUILLORY, September 20,
1850, Opel Court Hse. Mar.# 807.
vii. LASTI GUILLORY, b. November 20, 1827, Opel Ch V3 P21; m. ELISA ANDRUS, April 14, 1846, Opel. Crt.
Hse. Mar.# 317 April 8, 1846.
viii. ELODIE GUILLORY, b. September 22, 1824, Opel. Ch. V2 P302; m. JEAN BAPTISTE SOILEAU, October 15,
1846, Opel. Crt. Hse. Mar.#367.
ix. ADELE GUILLORY, b. June 27, 1826, Opel Ch, V2 P361; m. SAMUEL J. B. SHAW, January 03, 1844, Opel.
Crt. Hse. Mar. # 87.

Generation No. 8

17. JEAN BAPTISTE® GUILLORY (JEAN BAPTISTE?, PIERRE GREGOIRES, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS!, SIMON?,
FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS!) was born January 11, 1809 in Opelousas Prairie, La., and died March 16, 1870 in Grand
Prairie, La.. He married ZELONAISE ARDOIN January 04, 1836 in Opelousas Prairie, La..

Children of JEAN GUILLORY and ZELONAISE ARDOIN are:
i. EMELIENE® GUILLORY, b. October 08, 1836.
ii. THEODULE GUILLORY, b. August 08, 1845.
27. iii. THEOPHILE GUILLORY, b. July 15, 1847, Opelousas Prairie, La.; d. May 14, 1902, Grand Prairie, La..
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8. tv.  PIERRIE GUILLORY, b. Junc 14, 1849, Opclousas Prairic, La.. d. July 15, 1918, Opclousas Prairic, La..

("

8. JEAN BAPTISTE® GUILLORY (AUGUSTET, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOISY, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?,
TRANCOIS!) was born July 10, 1808 in Mobile, Alabama, and died June 05, 1860 in Opelousas Prairie, La.. He
narried ADELE ORTEGO May 21, 1833 in Mobile, Alabama, daughter of ANICET ORTEGO and SUSANNE
ONTENOT.

Lo w = T = T

Children of JEAN GUILLORY and ADELE ORTEGO are:
i.  MARIE DESEIGNS® GUILLORY, b. May 03, 1840.
ii.  AZELINE GUILLORY, b. February 24, 1846.
iii. DALICOURT GUILLORY, b. September 11. 1849
iv. SUSANNE GUILLORY, b. September 27, 1851.

19. LOus® GUILLORY (AUGUSTE?, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?,
FRrANCOIS') was born October 13, 1811 in Mobile, and died March 15, 1871 in Opelousas Prairie, La.. He
married DEVINE FONTENOT July 15, 1833 in Opelousas Prairie, La., daughter of PHILIPPE FONTENOT and MARIL
ORTEGO.

Children of Louts GUILLORY and DEVINE FONTENOT are:

29, i. OZEMIN® GUILLORY, b. June 07, 1834, Opelousas Prairie, La. d. February 05, 1900, Opelousas Prairie, La..

ii. MATHILDE GUILLORY, b. October 17, 1835.

tii. EDVISE GUILLORY, b. March 01, 1837, Opelousas Prairie, La.; d. February 14, 1898, Opelousas Prairic, La.:
m. ARSENE VIDRINE, February 09, 1856, Opelousas Prairie, La..

30. iv. LOUIS GUILLORY, b. November 04, 1838, Opelousas Prairie, La.; d. June 16, 1888, Opelousas Pratrie. La..

‘ v. AZELINE GUILLORY, b. March 08, 184]; m. J>P> LANDRENEAL.

vi. ADELINE (TWIN) GUILLORY, b. August 25, 1843,

3l vii. ARELINE (TWIN) GUILLORY. b. August 25, 1845, Opelousas Prairic, La.; d. May 17. 1907. Opelousas Prairic.

; La..

! viii. DIVINE GUILLORY, b. January 04, 1847

ix. ZELEIN GUILLORY. b. March 24, 1850.

X.  HORTENCE GUILLORY.b. March |1, 1852.

xi. FELICIA GUILLORY. b. January 07, 1849, Opelousas Prarric. La.. m. EMILE ARIXOIN,

2P. HENRY® GUILLORY (AUGUSTEY, JEAN BAPTISTO, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOISY, SIMON?, FRANCOIS,
FRANCOIS') was born January 06, 1822

Child of HENRY GUILLORY is:
i. ORELIEN® GUILLORY.

1. HYPOLITES GUILLORY (AUGESTET, JEAN BAPTISTC, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOISY, SINONY, FRANCUIN?,
;&i.\-‘c‘(_)/s") was born December 19, 1826 in Opelousas Prairie, La., and died October 23, 1891 in Opelousas
rairie, La.. He married PAULINE FONTENOT September 15, 1860 in Opelousas Prairie, La., daughter of MANUI.
ONTENOT and EMELIE BULLER

e

ey Bl )

Children of HYroLITE GUILLORY and PAULINE FONTENOT are:
1. HOMER? GUILLORY. b. October 06, 1867; m. EMELITE BERZAS.
1. LENORE GUILLORY. b. November 03, 1869 m. VALMON ORTEGO.
ti.  CELESTINE GUILLORY. b. May 19, 1871: m. ERMA BERZAS.
iv. EDVINA GUILLORY. b. July 06, 1873.
v.  CASSILDA GUILLORY. b. January 28, I875.
vi.  ALFRED GUILLORY. b. December 29. 1875,

22. JULIENE GUILLORY (JULIENT, JEAN BAPTISTO, JOSEPIT GREGONES, ['RANCOISY, SIMONY, FRAINCOIN, FRANCOISY)
was born September 10, 1816 in Mobile. Alabama, and died November 14, 1886 in Louisiana. He married
CELESTE ORTEGO July 04, 1839 in Mobile. Alabama.
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Children of JULIEN GUILLORY, ?d CEu:er QRTE.GO are:,

23. DON Louis? GUILLORY (Juus,v7 JEAN BAPHSI6 JO.SEPH GREGO(VE%[%WQIS‘ Smo‘v‘ FRANCOIS?, B
FRANCOIS!) was born April 19, 1820 in Opelousas Prame, La, anﬁikg;ed N?ye{ngt;t 14 ]881 m Opelousas Prairie,
La.. He met EUGENIE FONTAINE DEROSIER June 23, 1841 in Opelousas Prairte, .. SR
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Children of DON GUILLORY and EUGENIE DEROSIER are: .

i.  JULIEN® GUILLORY, b. December 26, 1843. LS it ,)\

ii. DEURVILLE (TRIPLET), GUILLORY, b. November04 13 9 ~.15;\(;3\4;\ N e b

i, NEURVILLE GUILLORY, b. Nowcmbeppat 1845. ,M f’ S ‘(“ gfi% g fs:hx'b..;,.ua : ; o

iv: " TREVILLE GUILLORY, b! November 04, Ui A "“w et S c i i '

33 A YZELIEN GUILLORY, b. Tanuarym 1847; *Opclo?lsas Pra'm‘é' o'l e bér’f&ﬁlﬁyo N&¥ Orléans, f.a"“;h ife
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24. HILAIRES GUILLORY (JULIEN?, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONE5 Fi R4 vc()ls" blM0N3 FRrANCOIS?,
FraNcois!) was born April 02, 1824 in Opelousas Prairie, La., ang died Septem‘)er 14 1885 in Opelousas Prairie,
La.. He married MARGUERI’IT DAVID November 07, 1848 i ‘OpeTbuﬁas Praltie . (fa%gh’t’éx‘df Jbsfé’l’ri'b“k’&ﬁb

and FRAN(’!GfSt Si‘{U@rER S emasd o e asalsgl) wobp Nl @ e
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Chlldren of HILAIRE GUILLORY and MARGUERI] TR (%

RITEDAVID :ue, "
'MARGUERITE? GUILLORY, b. Novemb 21, 1849, m, JEAN BAPT
ii. AURELINE GUILLORY, b. October 23, 1850; m. OLIVERGUILLOR ;
. "'iii. ,OVELINE, VIERGELINE GUILLORY, b. January 11, 18: ?’-
HELAIRE GUILLORY, b, March 06, 1855: m..J B. TATE
v. HANINL[NF OMERINE GU[LLORY b. June 06, 1860 m: R@MONVM}, ‘}.A C[ggRL Fqs;Ler
Vi TADSINE G Qe \-w'n‘ 1201 m. h TAN n‘vv A N )
vii. OCT/\V}‘ GUILLORY, b June 18, 1864; m. AMALIE FOR
viii. OCTAVIE GUILLORY, b. July 19, 1867, m. PAUL DUTRIE FUSLIER, O
ix. EMMA GUILLORY. b. Julv 10, 1870: d September 18, 1905: m. FERDINAND LOUIS TATF

‘ £ A 5" e
FUS[LIL—"_R, -
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25. AULIN® GUILLORY (JULIEN?, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GR.EGONE5 FRANCO/S‘ ,S/MON3 fRANCOISZ Fwdals”i)
was born October 30, 1828 in Opelousas Prairie, La., and died March 16, 1889in Grand Prmne La. She married”
DOMESTILE ORTEGO July 07, 1849 in Opelousas Prairie, La..

Child of AULIN GUILLORY and DOMESTILE ORTEGO is:
i. SANTA ANA® ORTEGO, b. May 09, 1851. , . ) .
.,,r, -,, i
26. Acmﬁ,?.17 Gdu LORY (LASTI7 LAsn Lous6 Jouzm GREGONES FRANCOIS“ SIMONS, y 4* i sﬁ J{ R \c01s')
was born June 26, 1851 in Prairie Rhonda, La. Opel ¢h' V4 P300, and died March 1922 in ,ePrame La ', .
70576. He married LENORA CHACKMAN (JAKMONN) March 19, 1876 in Ville Platte, La. 70586, daughter ‘of
LOUIS JACKMAN and MARGUERITA LAFLEUR.

Clienean

Children of ACHILLE GUILLORY and LENOM(JAKMONN) are; U v

34, i. MCKINLEY® GUILLORY, b. September. 10,{1901,” glle Plaae La 70586 ,VP Ch Y3 P37,,d, Febnmry 10,
1978, Pine Prairie, La. 70576. T ,(_‘; o

ii. HERMOGENE GUILLORY, b. April 25, 1900, VP.Ch V. 7P2;5 gt v
iii. ODEA GUILLORY, b. February 12, 1898, Avoyelles Parish, L3S § 5#435-48—9862 VPCh \{ 7 P84 d
"~ March 16, 1966, Ville Platte, La.; m. ORALINE. '
~iv.  ARMIDE GUILLORY, b. Octobcr 27, 1895, VP Ch V6 . P214. o T
v .LEONIE IDA GUILLORY, b. August 27 1890 vl? Ch ‘V6 P26; m.ADAM GUILLOR)' A 'nl‘&),g,‘1 ip VP, cp .
V8 PI40. " *
vi. LASTI DUC GUILLORY, b. December 16, 1888, VP Ch ‘V& ' P26; m. HOMERINE LANDREKEAU, Jaiduary
27,1508, VP Ch V8 P90.
vit. LOUISE JOURDIAN GUILLORY, b. August 10, 1886, VP Ch V6 qu m. AL(.ADUS FONTENOT, VP Ch V7

.'w'-l-
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® P179.
viil.  LEONA GUILLORY, b. March 02, 1884, VP Ch V3 P313. m. HOMI: ANDRUS, February 18, 1901, VP Ch
V6 PI21.
. ix. JULES GUILLORY._b. October 30, 1882, VP Ch V3  P223: m. CELESTINE FONTENGT, November 24, 1909,
Eunice Ch. V3 P300.
x. HENRI GUILLORY, b. March 07, 1881, VP Ch V1 P6Y; d. September 07, 1881
xi. JULIE GUILLORY. b. October 25, 1879, VP Ch V3  P129: m. AMEDE FONTENOT. Junec 04. 1896. VP Ch
! V5 Pil.
35 xii.  ACHILLE JR. GUILLORY, b. July 21, [877, VP Ch V3 P42:d. March |5, 1911, Ville Plattc. La..
xiit.  JULIA GUILLORY. b. December 06, 1875, VP Ch V2 P225.

~ -

Generation No. 9

7. THEOPHILE? GUILLORY (JEAN BAPTISTES, JEAN BAPTISTET, PIERRE GREGOIRES, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS?,
IAMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born July 15, 1847 in Opelousas Prairie, La., and died May 14, 1902 in
irand Prairie, La.. He married (1) MARIE ORTEGO June 16, 1868 in Opelousas Prairie, La.. He married (2)
VIARIE ROY July 12, 1882 in Opelousas Prairie, La..

PN L N

Children of THEOPHILE GUILLORY and MARIE ORTEGO are;
i.  THEOPHILEAU'® GUILLORY, b. May 14, 1869; m. OLIVA ARDOIN.
ii. DORSELIN GUILLORY, b. June 12, 1870; m. ANNIE YOUNG.
ii. DORSINNA GUILLORY, b. June 08, 1871: m. JOSEPH YOUNG.
iv. DARIUS GUILLORY. b. July 12, 1872; m. CLARA YOUNG.
v.  AGNES GUILLORY . b. June 08, 1873; m. OLIVER ARDOIN.
vi. OLEFORNEA GUILLORY, b. July 16, 1874; m. CORINNE GUILLORY.
vii. NATHANIEL GUILLORY, b. May 04, 1875; m. ELMINA TATE.
viit. EUGE GUILLORY. b. Junc 11. 1876; m. RITA MANUEL..
ix. NOVA GUILLORY. b. May 16, 1877 m. LOREEN FONTONOT.
x. NOAH GUILLORY. b. May 14, 1878.

Children of THEOPHILE GUiLLORY and MARIE ROY are:
i xi.  CLAYTON' GUILLORY. b. September 16, 1883: m. NASIA FONTENOT.
‘ xit.  CLAYA GUILLORY. b. August 03, 1884: m. ADAY FONTENOT,
xiii.  AUSTIN GUILLORY. b. August 08, 1885, m. ATILE YOUNG.
xiv.  LESTON GUILLORY. b. Scptember 09, 1886 m. ELINOR SONNIER.
xv.  CHARLIE GUILLORY. b. October 06, 1887. m. RIENA MANULL.

8. PIERRIE® GUILLORY (JEAN BAPTISTES, JEAN BAPTISTE?, PIERRE GREGOIRES, JOSEIH GREGONES, FRANCOIN,
SIMON, FRANCOISZ, FRANCOIS') was born June 14, 1849 in Opelousas Prairie, La.. and died July 15, 1918 in
‘Ipe]ousas Prairie, La.. He married (1) ARMOSA LANDRENEAU August 06, 1869 in Opelousas Prairie. La  He
narried (2) CLARA GUILLORY February 27, 1885 in Opelousas Prairie, La..

Children of PIERRIE GUILLORY and ARMOSA LANDRENEAU are:
i ELRICK¥GUILLORY. b. May 23. 1870 m. MIRISI: FUSILER.
! i, IMOGENE GUILLORY. b. April 04. (871,
f iii.  ALEX GUILLORY. b. Junc 07. 1872.
iv. OLAN GUILLORY.b. May 12. 1873,
EDLIS GUHLORY. b. April 04, 1874,

T T %i. tVIAGUILLORY. b Junc 03. 1875: m. OLIVER DESHOTELS.
vii.  CALISIA GUILLORY.b. Mav-09. 1876: m. ARTHUR ROUGEAU.
viit.  NEDA GUILLORY., b. April 05, 1877: m. LINDSLEY MANUEL..

ix. ERICE GUILLORY. b. Junc 14, 1878: m. JOHN BILLEAUDEAU.

-

Children of PIERRIE GUILLORY and CLARA GUILLORY are:
x. OLIVREL' GUILLORY, b. December 16, 1885, Opelousas Prairic. La.: d. Januan 16. 1952, Opclousas Prairic.
La.. m. AURELINE GUILLORY.
xi. EVE GUILLORY. b. November 01, 1886, Opelousas Prairic. La.. d. March 04. 1949, Opclousas Prairic. La.: m.
LAURA LA FLEUR.
xii.  HILAIRE GUILLORY. b. October 10, 1887.

. 31



xiii.  JOEL GUILLORY, b. September 05, 1888.
xiv. J>Y> GUILLORY, b. August 03, 1889,

xv. WILMA GUILLORY, b. August 15, 1890.
xvi. ISOME GUILLORY, b. September 08, 1891.

29. OzEMIN? GUILLORY (LOUISS, AUGUSTE?, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS?, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?,
FRANCOIS') was born June 07, 1834 in Opelousas Prairie, La., and died February 05, 1900 in Opelousas Prairie,
La.. He married CELINE LANDRENEAU March 15, 1863 in Opelousas Prairie, La..

Children of OZEMIN GUILLORY and CELINE LANDRENEAU are; . —
i. RENE! GUILLORY, b. March 16, 1869.
ii. LOUIS REMIE GUILLORY, b. August 28, 1877.
iii. ALFRED GUILLORY, b. April 16, 1879,
iv. JEAN BAPTISTE GUILLORY, b. May 20, 1881.
v. FABIUS GUILLORY, b. June 24, 1884,

30. Louts® GUILLORY (LoUIS®, AUGUSTE!, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS?, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?,
FRraNcois') was born November 04, 1838 in Opelousas Prairie, La., and died June 16, 1888 in Opelousas Prairie,
La.. He married EDVISE LANDRENEAU September 06, 1859 in Opelousas Prairie, La., daughter of JOSEPH
LANDRENEAU and CELESTE GUILLORY.

Child of Louts GUILLORY and EDVISE LANDRENEAU is:
i. HORTENCE' GUILLORY, b. May 14, 1861, Opelousas Prairie, La.; m. MARCENA LAHAYE.

31. ARELINE (TWIN)® GUILLORY (LOUISS, AUGUSTE?, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS?, SIMON3,
FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born August 25, 1845 in Opelousas Prairie, La., and died May 17, 1907 in Opelousas
Prairie, La.. He married OCTAVIE SHAW April 09, 1871 in Opelousas Prairie, La., daughter of JOHN SHAW and
CHRISTINE FONTENOT.

Children of ARELINE GUILLORY and OCTAVIE SHAW are;
i. HERODIAS!® GUILLORY, b. May 12, 1873; m. J.C. VIDRINE.

ii. AURELINE GUILLORY, b. July 16, 1875.
ili. JOHN GUILLORY, b. August 05, 1877.
iv. HART GUILLORY, b. July 08, 1878.
v. ABEL GUILLORY, b. August 14, 1879.
vi. THOMAS GUILLORY, b. January 15, 1881.

vii. ANNA BELLE GUILLORY, b. February 09, 1882.

viii. OCTAVIE GUILLORY, b. May 11, 1884

32, ADAM? GUILLORY (JULIENS, JULIEN", JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS®, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?,
FRaNCOIS') was born Abt. 1840 in Mobile, Alabama, and died September 16, 1907 in Louisiana. He married
MARIE CELESTE HEIRE May 04, 1859 in Irberville Parish, La..

Children of ADAM GUILLORY and MARIE HEIRE are:
i. MARIE!® GUILLORY, b. Abt. 1860.
36. it. PAULIN GUILLORY, b. Abt. 1861, Irberville Parish, La.; d. February 16, 1937, Irberville Parish, La..

—

33. ZELEN? GUILLORY (DON Louis8, JULIEN?, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES—FRANCOIS?, SzMON3,
FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born January 16, 1847 i Cpeicusas Piairie, La., and died November 15, 1910 in New
Orleans, La.. He married CELESTE FONTENOT Jusne 23, 1866 in Opelousas Prairie, La..

Child of ZELIEN GUILLORY and CELESTE FONTENOT is:
i. ADAM! GUILLORY, b. June 23, 1868.

34. MCKINLEY? GUILLORY (ACHILLES, LASTI?, LASTI LOUISS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS?, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?,
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| FRaxcois’) was born September 10, 1901 in Ville Platte, L.a. 70586 VP Ch V8 P37, and died February 10,
1978 in Pine Prairie, La. 70576. He marricd ELLA VEILLON February 18, 1922 in Mamou, Louisiana, daughter of
REGILE VEILLON and MARIE ARDOIN.

Children of MCKINLEY GUILLORY and ELLA VEILLON are:
37. i.  LUTHER" GUILLORY, b. November 30, 1922, Pinc Prairic, La.
38. . LEONA MARIE GUILLORY, b. May 26, 1926, Pinc Prairic, LA.

35. ACHILLE JR. GUILLORY (ACHILLES, LASTT, LASTI LOUISS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOISY, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?,
Francoist) was born July 21, 1877 in VP Ch V3 P42, and died March 15, 1911 in Ville Platte, La.. He
- married ANAISE FONTENOT July 07, 1896 in VP Ch V5 PI3.

Child of ACHILLE GUILLORY and ANAISE FONTENOT is:
i.  MARIE LINA' GUILLORY. b. October 01, 1898.

Generation No. 10

36. PAULIN'® GUILLORY (ADAA, JULIENS, JULIENT, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOISY, SIMONS,
FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS!) was born Abt. 1861 in Irberville Parish, La., and died February 16, 1937 in Irberville
Parish, La.. He married ZELIEN FONTENOT June 07, 1881 in Mew Roads, La..

Children of PAULIN GUILLORY and ZELIEN FONTENOT are:

i. JEAN BAPTISTE! GURLORY, b. May 11, 1882.
'39. ii.  PAULIN GUILLORY, b. January 23, [883, Irberville Parish, La
. MARIE GUILLORY, b. February 04, 1884,

37. LUTHER!'® GUILLORY (MCKINLEYS, ACHILLES, LASTT, LASTI LOUISY, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOISY, SIVON?,

FRANCOISE, FRANCOIS? ) was born November 30, 1922 in Pine Prairie. La. He married ERLEANE TREM:
September 17, 1947 in Ville Platte, la. 70586, daughter of FERDINAND TRiMiE and MARTHA LAFLECK.

Children of LUTHER GUILLORY and ERLEANE TREML are:

40, . DEXTOR I GUILLORY. b. October 19. 1930, Ville Platte.La..
41 1. JANINE MARIE GUILLORY, b. Gctober 009, 1952 Ville Plauc.La.
42 . MARTHA GUILLORY. b. June 17. 1960, Viile Platte.La..

43 iv. BARRY GUILORY, b. September 03. 1961, Ville Platte.La

44 v.  FRANCINE GUILLORY. b. August 13. 1963, Ville Plattc.La .

38, LEONA MARIE'®O GUILLORY (MCKINLEYS, ACHILLES, 145117, 111 LOUISS, JOSEPH GREGONES, [*RANCOISY,
SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born May 26, 1926 in Pine Prairie, LA. She married MILLARD JIM CONWAY
.JR December 02, 1944 in Pine Prairie, LA, son of MIL.i.ARD CONWAY and RUTH PRESTON.

Notes for MILLARD JiM CONWAY JR:

Was in WW 11, Joined the army at the age of 16, July 25th, 1939 Went overseas Dec. 18th 1941, went 10
Australia, arrived Jan. 1942, Fought in the ivasion of New Guinea Sept, 1942. Discharged Oct, 25, 1945
Married Dec. 2, 1944, Stayed in Louisiana, and Texas for the rest of his life.

More About MILLARD JIM CONWAY | JR:

Cause of Death: still alive 1/1/97

Medical Information: Contracted Lung Cancer Feb. 1995, Took six monthsChemo, 7weeks Radation, went into
remission Aug, 1995. Still OK

Children of LEONA GUILLORY and MILLARD CONWAY are:
43 . BEITY CAROL" CONWAY, b. October 1 1. 1930, Houston. Tcxas.
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46. ii. LYNDA GRACE CONWAY, b. August 13, 1951, Houston, Texas.

Generation No. 11

39. PAULIN'! GUILLORY (PAULIN'Y, ADAM?, JULIEN®, JULIEN?, JEAN BAPTISTS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS?,
SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS!) was born January 23, 1883 in Irberville Parish, La.. He married MARIE (HUNSBY)
PIERCE Abt. 1912 in Irbeville Parish, La..

Children of PAULIN GUILLORY and MARIE PIERCE are:
i. PAULIN'2 GUILLORY, b. Abt. 1914.
ii. MARY GUILLORY, b. July 07, 1917, Irbeville Parish, La.; d. December 28, 1982, California; m. HENRY
MEYERS.

40. DEXTOR J.!V GUILLORY (LUTHER'®, MCKINLEY, ACHILLES, LASTI?, LASTI LOUISS, JOSEPH GREGONES,
FRANCOIS®, SIMON?, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS!) was bor October 19, 1950 in Ville Platte,La.. He married
JENNINSON(SONNY) MANUEL June 21, 1970 in Eunice, La..

Children of DEXTOR GUILLORY and JENNINSON(SONNY) MANUEL are:
i. HOLLYZ GUILLORY, b. August 16, 1972, Eunice, La.; m. STEVE MANUEL.
ii. KURT GUILLORY, b. November 12, 1974, Eunice, La..
ti. DOUG GUILLORY, b. June 23, 1978, Eunice. La..

41. JANINE MARIE!! GUILLORY (LUTHER'S, MCKINLEY?, ACHILLEB, LASTI?, LASTI LOUISS, JOSEPH GREGONES,
FRANCOISY, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born October 09, 1952 in Ville Platte,La.. She married EDDIE
ARDOIN December 11, 1970 in Ville Platte,La..

Children of JANNE GUILLORY and EDDIE ARDOIN are:
1. JOSHUA!Z ARDOIN, b. May 28, 1973, Ville Platte, La.; m. CHANDA FOGEL.
ii. MAGGIE ALISHA ARDOIN, b. February 14, 1984, Ville Platte, La..

42. MARTHA'!! GUILLORY (LUTHER'®, MCKINLEY?, ACHILLES, LASTI", LASTI LOUISS, JOSEPH GREGONE?,
FRANCOISY, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born June 17, 1960 in Ville Platte,La.. She married SAMIR
TANOIS September 28, 1985 in Franklin, Louisiana.

Child of MARTHA GUILLORY and SAMIR TANOIS is:
i. LEILA SAMIR!2 TANOIS, b. September 22, 1994, Houston, Texas.

43. BARRY!! GUILLORY (LUTHER'S, MCKINLEY®, ACHILLES, LASTY?, LASTI LOUISS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS?,
SIMON3, FRANCOIS2, FRANCOIS') was born September 05, 1961 in Ville Platte,La.. He married MICHELLE
LATHOVICH August 31, 1985 in Baton Rouge, La..

Children of BARRY GUILLORY and MICHELLE LATHOVICH are:
i.  ERIN NICOLE!2 GUILLORY, b. January 03, 1989.
ii. LUKE ANTHONY GUILLORY, b. October 03, 1993.
iii. GINA GUILLORY, b. June 01, 1995.
iv. SARA GUILLORY, b. April 10, 1997.

44, FRANCINE!! GUILLORY (LUTHER'Y, MCKINLEY®, ACHILLES, LASTI?, LASTI LOUIS®, JOSEPH GREGONES,
FRANCOISS, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born August 13, 1963 in Ville Platte,La.. She married DAVID
STEVEN February 01, 1986.

Children of FRANCINE GUILLORY and DAVID STEVEN are:
i. SAMANTHA!Z STEVEN, b. December 27, 1990, Dalls, Texas.
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. il JAKE DAVID STEVEN, b. September 01, 1994, Dallas, tcxas.
‘:
|

45. BETTY CAROL! CONWAY (LEONA MARIE'® GUILLORY, MCKINLEY?, ACHILLE®, LASTI?, LASTI LOUISS, JOSEPII
{;RF,G()N/;S. FRANCOISY, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born October 11, 1950 in Houston, Texas. She
married BEN NERREN April 04, 1969 in Thicket, Texas, son of CLIFFORD NERREN and MAVIS TIDWELL.

Children of BETTY CONWAY and BEN NERREN are:
47. i. PATRICK!2 NERREN, b. Junc 09, 1970, Baytown, Texas.
ii. RACHEL NERREN, b. July 23, 1971.
ili. ANGELIA NERREN, b. April 23, 1974.
iv. MICHEAL NERREN, b. November 24, 1978.
‘ v. BILLIE NERREN, b. January 06, 1980, Baytown, Texas.
i vi. REBECCA NERREN, b. April 11, 1981,
vii. TOMMIE NERREN, b. December 17, 1982, Bavtown, Texas.
[
4;6. LYNDA GRACEH CONWAY (LEONA MARIEY GUILLORY, MCKINLEYS, ACIILLES, [ASTIT, LASTI LOUISS, JOSEPH
GREGONES, IFRANCOIS®, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was born August 13, 1951 in Houston, Texas. She
married JERRY L. DAVIS September 27, 1969 in Sour Lake, Texas.

Children of LYNDA CONWAY and JERRY DAVIS are:
i, JONI'2 DAVIS, b. August 30, 1970, Dayton, Texas: m. JOEY ANSLUM, November 04, 1989, First Mcthodist
Church, Kounize, Texas.
48. ii.  BRIGETTE DAVIS, b. August 10, 1972, Dayton. Texas.
iii.  ADAM DAVIS, b. February 07, 1980, Dayvton. Texas.

Generation No. 12

47. PATRICK!2 NERREN (BETTY CAROLY CONWAY, LEONA MARIE' GUILLORY, MCKINLEY, ACHILLES, 1ASTT,
LAST1 LOUISS, JOSEPH GREGONES, FRANCOIS®, SIMONS, FRANCOIS2, [FRANCOIS') was born June 09, 1970 in
Baytown, Texas. He met KIMBERLEY HALL.

Child of PATRICK NERREN and KIMBERLEY HALL is:
i EMILY MARIE' NERREN, b. Junc 26, 1992, Livingston. Texas,

48. BRIGETTE!2 DAVIS (LYANDA GRACE!Y CONWAY, LEONA MARIE'® GUILLORY, MCKINLEY, ACHILLES, [isTIT. LasTl
LOUISS, JOSEPI GREGONES, FRANCOIS®, SIMON3, FRANCOIS?, FRANCOIS') was bom August 10, 1972 in Dayton,
Texas. She married LARRY CHRISTOPHER RADCLIFF September 04, 1993 in Our Lady of Victory Catholic
Church, Sour Lake, Tex.

Child of BRIGETTE DAVIS and LARRY RADCLIFF is:
i.  ANASTASIA NOEL! RADCLIFF, b. Mav 28. 1997, Beaumont. Texas.

QUARIES

Would like to contact descendants os Samuel Obadiah Smith, b. Feb. 12,
880, St. Clair County, Alabama, d. Abt 1920 in New Orleans, La. Buried in
Knights of Pythias Cem. Eunice, La. Married Ollie Whatley, who’s parents where
Ed. Smith, b. ?? D. Early 1880's, and Virginia Josephine Goss, b. Jan. 9, 1862, St.
Clair County, Alabama, d. Jan. 9, 1944 in Shreveport, La.

—
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WHAT IS IN A NAME

DURING THE TIME OF THE OPENING OF THIS COUNTRY
TO IMMIGRATION TO THE PEOPLE OF THE WORLD. THEY
CAME IN DROVES, FROM THE 15TH CENTIRY TO THE
PRESENT. MOST OF THE IMMIGRATION WAS LEGAL, AND
THE PEOPLE CAME BECAUSE THEY WERE PERSECUTED
BECAUSE OF THEIR RELIGIOUS BELIEVES, THEIR ETHNIC
BACKGROUNDS, THE SUPPRESSION OF THEIR
FREEDOMS, THE LACK OF OPPORTUNITIES TO ENJOY
LIFE, AND A MULTITUDE OF OTHER REASONS.

AS THEY ENTERED THIS COUNTRY , MOST OF THEM
COULD NOT SPEAK ENGLISH, AND IN MOST CASES THE
OFFICIALS COULD NOT UNDERSTAND THEM, SO AN
INTERPRETER WAS NEEDED TO HELP THEM ALONG THE
ROUTE TO GAIN ENTRY. AS THEY MERGED INTO THE
STREAM OF AMERICAN LIFE, PEOPLE FOUND IT
DIFFICULT TO PRONOUNCE THE NAMES OF A GREAT
MANY OF THESE PEOPLE. AS THIS HAPPENED MANY OF
THE NAMES WERE CHANGED, SHORTENED, SPELLING
REARRANGED, ALSO MANY OF THE PEOPLE COULD NOT
READ OR WRITE, SO AS LETTERS OR OTHER DOCUMENTS
WERE WRITTEN AND THEY SIGNED WITH THE ‘X’ THE
WITNESSES WOULD SIGN THE NAMES AS THEY
SOUNDED, SO IN MANY WAYS THE NAMES OF TODAY
ARE CHANGED GREATLY FROM THEIR ORIGINAL
SPELLING AND PRONUNCIATION. p

AS WE WEND OUR WAY THROUGH THIS PRf)JECT WE
WILL TRY TO PUT THE ‘OLD AND NEW’ mIﬂAthSAND
PLACES IN THEIR PROPER ORDER, AND MAYBE WE WILL
RUN INTO A GREAT MANY SURPRISES. . **

AT THE END OF THIS NARRATIVE, I WILL LIST THE
SOURCES OF MY INFORMATION, AND IF ANY READER .
CAN ADD TO IT, WE WILL GREATLY APPRECIATE ALL
THE INPUT WE CAN GET, ALONG WITH COPIES OF THE
ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS CONTAINING THE OLD WAY OF
SPELLING A CERTAIN NAME. WE ARE AWARE THAT
SOME NAMES WILL HAVE MANY WAYS THAT T
EVOLVED DOWN TO THE PRESENT SPELLING. THE NAME:
MAY'HAVE BEEN SPELLED DIFFERENTLY IN THE SAME
FAM!LY DIFFERENT ACCENTS WILL HAVE A GREAT
INFEUENCE ON THE WAY A NAME SOUNDS TO
DIFFERENT PEOPLE AND SO THE SPELLING IS CHANGED.
ALSO A NAME CHANGE WAS A VERY CONVENT WAY TO
CHANGE IDENTITIES FOR VARIES REASONS.* ™
ALL IN'ALL IT SHOULD MAKE FOR A VERY INTERESTING
ALONG WITH sommmsmentmmc

. .'53°‘.
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BRIERE<, Is another typical example of the changing in spelling due to
the inability of the named person to spell in English, and the interpreter

to understand the spelling in the foreign language. It came in originally as
LaBriere. Sometime in the early 1800°s the La, or Le was dropped and the
name is now in its present form.

ROCHELLE<Is another name that went thru the same area of spelling.
Originally it was LaRochelle or LeRochelle. The La or Le was dropped
so as to make the American version more tasteful.

CHAUSSEGROS< J¢ 2 name from sovthern France and come to this country
thru Canada, ivova Scotia, on down {0 the seuth ui Louisiana, Hiaking

many stops along the way. At each stop, a change was in order for many
reasons, ease is spelling, ease in pronunciation or just lack of the ability

to do either. It is found in its modern style as Chausson, Jason, Chausseau,
Chauseaux.

BENIOT< is a French found in the F rench communities all over the world,
especially in So. Louisiana, It was originally spelled Beniost. The “S” was
silent therefore it was left out in translation.

JACQUELINE, is a name that is unique. It has been changed around and
also is still found in its original form. The name today is spelled Jackuline,
Jackie, Chaquie, Chaquline. These are the most common.

MARGUERITE< is another name in the same category, in addition to
the originally spelling, it is more commonly found as Margaret.

COMEAU< is almost one of a kind. It is spelled in many ways, but the
most common is due to the spelling on the immigrant applications, as
Como, Comeaux, Commo, Comeaue, and many other ways at the whim
of the writer.

LOQUET> Loquet is probably one of the many names that came from
the persons occupation. As loquet in (French) is lockmaker, or latch-
maker. It first appears in the 1580's in Northern France, and is not very
common. Apparently it was s specialized occupation. The name is not
found in Louisiana as of yet, and it does not seen to have been derived
from any other name. No other spellings have been associated with this
name. No other information was found.
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ROZAS < The name is probably Spanish in origin, and probably was common along the Spain &
French Border lines> The name is Roses In Spanish and the French word for Rose is Roz. So

the two peoples became entwined and as they came to American thru the normal channels

of immigration French was the spoken language, hence the Cajuns adopted them into their
culture and has been so, for many generations. .

Ortega and Ortego are from the same background. The name is Spanish in Origin, and also
was common along the French & Spanish Borders. Most of the people could speak both
languages, and as they migrated to So Louisiana, to be among a common language, they
became integrated with the french speaking people and the Spanish language died out. The
spelling was a matter of choice.

Gemlich. Is a German name and was spelled Gimlich Gynlich, Gymnich. As these people
came thru the immigration lines, most of them could not speak English, and the vast majority
could not read or write their own native language, therefore, the name was spelled as it
sounded to the person taking down the information. I have a Gr. Gr. Gr. Grandfather, a
Phillip Gemlich, arriving in this country in 1854, His name is spelled GEMLICH, his

brother was interviewed by a different person, and his name is Heinrich Gimlich, the other
brother Franz, wound up as Gymlich. Three brothers, three different spellings.

Langlois> Probably arrived in this country in the early 1600's as the name can be found
in 1608, in Virginia. It migrated thru out the south and east. It is of English origin and
was spelled “LANGLY” do to the French influence in Alabama and Louisiana, it has
went thru a change. In La, it is spelled and pronounced in the french version. In the east
it has mostly retained the English spelling and pronunciation.

Buller> A very prominent name in The french or Cajun area in So. Louisiana is of
German origin, and arrived in the mid 1700's. The original spelling was “BUHLER”,
This version has long been replaced by its present spelling, and the main reason for
the change as in most names was the lack of many people with the ability to read or
write. So the scribes translated it as it sounded.

Cowen>> Is a name with German origins, and probably originated among the

the Jewish Citizens of the Germanic states. The original spelling was COHEN,
and as it immigrated to the USA in the late 1700's and 1800's, the name was spelled
as it sounded. AW was used in place of the H.

Van Nuys, is a misspelled name from France. It arrived in this country approxmatly
1826. It was origannly spelled VAN NICE and was very common, and still is in
the southern area of present day France.
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QUERIE SHEET

Do to the large number of queries, we are attempting to simplifv the task. Photocopy
this worksheet and submit your querie to;

Evangeline Genealogical & Historical Society
P.O. Box 664
Ville Platte, Louisiana 70586

SURNAMES BEING RESEARCHED

QUERIE INFORMATION

(Print or Type Legibly)

Querie submitted by:NAME

Street

City State Zip

Telephone ( ) e-mail

Fax# ( )
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QUERIES

ORTEGO—-BILLAUDEAU

Need parents for Jean Pierre Marie ORTEGO who married on 3 April 1844 to Marie
Zelia BILLAUDEAU. Their son, Jean Pierre Marie ORTEGO, Jr. married Pauline
JACKSON in March, 1873. His first marriage was in 1864 to Odile GUILLORY.

BORDELON

Need parents of Zenon BORDELON who married Celeste BRIGNAC, daughter of Francois
BRIGNAC and Marie Louise FONTENOT. Their daughter, Adele BORDELON, married Olin
FONTENOQT.

LAFLEUR

Need parents for Alcina LAFLEUR who married Alphonse VEILLON on 23 Oct. 1856.
The marriage record gives Alcina LAFLEUR's father as Jean Baptiste LAFLEUR, but
no mother is recorded.

VIDRINE

Need parents of Celestine VIDRINE who married Joseph Alcide BULLARD on 19 Oct.
1862. Their daughter, Ovelie BULLARD married Rodolph FONTENOT on 24 Jan. 1882.
...................... Ramona Smith, 3279 Tate Cove Road, Ville Platte, LA 70586

ARDOIN - If anyone has information on the origin of the black branch of the
Ardonlfannly,gﬂease(xnnactJAusUnjArdth 7569_Bolhngerlload,(juperﬂno
CA 95014-4334, or send e-mail to- 2ardoin @pacbell net.

EVANGELINE GEAEALOGICAL & HISTORICAL SOCIETY BULK E}ATE‘
POST OFFICE BOX 664 UsS P}?pi{)AGE
; 2 UISIANA 70586 -
VILLE PLATTE, LO PERMIT1S
VILLE PLATTE, LA
70586
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The Land of the Ardoins
-A Brief History of Ville Platte, Louisiana-

Ville Platte, Louisiana is the parish seat of Evangeline Parish. Many, many years ago the area that now makes
- up the city was a part of the Opelousas District that in 1805 became St. Landry Parish. In 1911, Evar?geline parish was
created from that part of St. [andry that included the community of Ville Platte. During the 17%s (prior to 1796) a man
named Francois Ardoin moved to this area of Louisiana, where he and his wile, Iaurine Quebedeaux, produced and
reared their family of filteen children, eight boys and seven girls. Most of the Ardoin children remained in the 'area,
settling in or around what is now the city of Ville Platte in Evangeline Parish, making thisarea the “land of the A.rdom"s.“
The family played a prominent role in the history of the community and the parish. Since the story of the Ar('lo-m family
in Louisiana is so entangled with the history of the Ville Platte community, the lollowing story of Ville Platte is included

as part of this publication.
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LOCAL HISTORY OF VILLE PLATTE, LA.

Ville Platte, was the first community on level land that stagecoach passengers met,
when traveling north to Alexandria. Its name was derived because of this, and
literally translates to mean “Flat Town.”

The first settler to the Ville Platte area is believed to be a Scotch-Irishman named
O’Donegan who established a blacksmith shop on the old Buffalo Trail.

However, Major Marcellin Garand was the founder of Ville Platte. He served in
both the French ARMY and in Napoleon’s ARMY as an adjutant general. Following
his Napoleonic campaigns, he kept a tiny tavern on the sight of Ville Platte’s old
post office.Travellers on the Rapids Trail often stopped to hear his stories about the
“Little Corporal.”

Garand is credited with introducing “Le Tournoi,” a revival of the ancient French
Jousting tournaments, to the area. The Tournoi was run as late as 1890 when it was
abandoned for about half a century. Garands grave may be seen in the Old Town
Cemetery in Ville Platte.

Early French and Spanish settlers referred to the entire Evangeline Parish area as a
“Vacherie,” which translates to “a grazing land for cattle.” This “vacherie” extended
from the Atchafalaya River to the Sabine River at the Texas-Louisiana State Line. Huge
roundups were held each year on this great open range. As settlers homesteaded the area,
Sfences were built, small towns sprang up and the vast land known as the “vacherie”
disappeared. Colonization was well underway by the 1700's.

The Old Spanish Trail from Louisiana to Texas wound its way through the “vacherie”
and traces of the old trail may still be seen off present-day Highway 167. Other sections
of this early trail may be found in the Chicot State Park area.

Ville Platte was incorporated on Mar. 16, 1858, and has continuously grown to its present
population of over 10,000 inhabitants.

Originally, Ville Platte was located in St. Landry Parish. However, in 1911, the town’s
political interest led to the eventual dividing of St. Landy Parish into two parishes,
making Ville Platte the parish seat of the new Evangeline Parish.

Mamou is the second largest town in Evangeline Parish. This vast prairie was known
as Mamou Prairie as far back as the 1700s and the Anglo-Americans first called it the
“Mammouth Prairie” because of its immense size. When the Frenchman came, they
called it “Mamou’for mammouth. Mamou Prairie was settled in the early 18th century
by the French, Spanish, and Acadians.

Within this vast prairie, the site of Mamou was laid out in 1907 by Curley C. Duson of
Eunice. He was president of the Mamou Townsite Company which opened an office
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on the corner of Seventh and Chestnut. Lot auctions were held weekly with one lot
selling for $50.00. The original village covered one square mile. Mamou was
incorporated on Jan. 11, 1911 by proclamation of the governor.

Evangeline Parish is widely noted for being a “Melting Pot” of various

nationalities who settled this area. Its rich French, Spanish, Italian, and German
background are major influences on today’s culture. The addition of Nova Scotian,
African, Santa Domingan and Vietnamese also add to the flavor of the Cajun Culture.

“Le Tournoi de la Ville Platte,” is a joust or tournament that requires speed, agility and
accuracy on the part of both the rider and his mount. The sport which was originally
introquced in the 1800s, was run until the late 1890s, when it was abandoned. It was
revivgd in 1952 by a group a veterans as part of their July 4th celebration and has
continued as such since that time. A rider in the Tournoi (French for tournament)
carries a long, slender lance which he uses to put through a small ring as he races

his horse around a quartermile track. Seven rings which represent seven enemies of
cotton are suspended from posts along the track. Riders make three rounds (or heats)

to decide the winner.

The Boggy Bayou Festival” is held on the first full weekend in March at the Boggy Bayou
Festival Fair Grounds one mile south of Pine Prairie, La. The festivities began Friday
with a special Kiddy day. Saturday’s events include the Boggy Bayou Olympics and
selection of the Boggy Bayou Queen. Good Cajun cooking, a country store and live
entertainment are featured throughout the weekend. Proceeds from the festival are
donated towards the purchase of special equipment for the residents of Prairie Manor
Nursing Home.

Did You Know?

About half of the nearly 330 known species of Craytish are endangered or imperiled

NOTICE NOTICE NOTICE NOTICE
MELANCON/MELANSON/LAVERDURE

We are in the process of planning a reunion of the descendants of Pierre

l.averdure and Pricsella Melanson. Planning several prior to Congres Acadien
1699,

Please contact as soon as possible
K. Wightkin E-mail  kvette@msn.com

359 Janmar
Denham Springs, La. 70726
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Descendants of Elizee Ardoin

Generation No. |

1. ELIZEE! ARDOIN. He married HUGUETTE SORGETTE in des Marets, Diocese de Saintonge eveche de Xainees.

Child of ELIZEE ARDOIN and HUGUETTY: SORGETTE is:

2. 1.

PIERRE (HARDOUINY? ARDOIN, b. 1662, Canada.

Generation No. 2

2. PIERRE (HARDOUINY? ARDOIN (E1iZEE!) was born 1662 in Canada. He married AGATHA MORIN January 18,
1691/92 in Montreal, Canada.

Children of PIERRE ARDOIN and AGATHA MORIN are:

3. 1.
il.
1ii.
.

Vi,

vib.

viii.

IX.

Xi.
Nii.

Xiii,

DENIS (HARDOUINY ARDOIN, b. August 01, 1708, Canada.

JOSEPH (HARDOUINY ARDOIN, b. March 13, 1692/93, Canada; d. November 09, 1713, Canada.

PIERRE HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. September 23, 1695, Canada; d. February 13, 1696/97, Canada.
MATHURIN-BENOIT HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. February 05, 1697/98, Canada: d. February 09, 1697/98.
Canada.

ANGELIQUE HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. May 07, 1699, Canada: m. PIERRE CHARLAN, June 12, 1719, Canada.
MARGUERITE HARDDOUIN ARDOIN, b. March 07, 1700/01, Canada; d. March 19, 1700/01, Canada.
PIERRE CHARLES HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. August 15, 1702, Canada; m. (1) MARIE FRANCOISE SERRE,
Junc 02, 1724, Caint Laurent, Canada: m. (2) FRANCOISE TABEAU, January 08, 1747/48, Saint Laurent,
Canada.

MARIE MARGUERITE HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. November 24, 1704, Canada: m. LOUIS JOSEPH JOINVILLE,
January 12, 1721/22, Canada.

FRANCOIS HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. November 22, 1706, Canada; d. November 28, 1706, Canada.

LOUISE HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. February 12, 1709/10, Canada; d. February 15, 1709/10, Canada.
FRANCOIS HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. February 11, 1710/11, Canada; d. February 11, 1710/11, Canada.
JEAN-MARIE HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. Seplcmber 08, 1712, Canada; m. ANGELIQUE CAMAGNA, April 06,
1761, Canada.

MARIE HARDOUIN ARDOIN, b. 1718, Canada; m. SIMON PACRAU, 1749, Canada.

Generation No. 3

3. DENIS (HARDOUIN)® ARDOIN (PIERRE (HARDOUIN?, ELIZEE') was born August 01, 1708 in Canada. He
married MARGUERITE BOUTRON January 28, 1731/32 in Canada.

Child of DINIS ARDOIN and MARGUERITE BOUTRON is:

4. 1.

ETIENNEY ARDOIN, b. Canada.

Generation No. 4

4. ETIENNEY ARDOIN (DENIS (HARDOUIND, PIERRE (HARDOUIN)?, IELiZEE') was bomn in Canada. He married
MARIE JOSEPHE LAPOINTE February 02, 1761 in Pointe Claire. Canada, daughter of PIERRE LA POINTE and
MADELENE MORAND.

Children of ETIENNE ARDOIN and MARIE LAPOINTE are:

5. i

FRANCOIS® ARDOIN, b, Abt. 1770, Canada.

46



vi.

Vil
vili.,

ENTIENNE ESTEVAN ARDOIN, b. January 06, 1771, Detron. Canada: m. (1) MARIA MARGUERITE
TRAHAN: m. (2) MARIANNE RECURON. August | 794, Pointe Copuece Church, La..

JOSEPH ARDOIN ARDOIN, b. February 26. 1773: d. Februan 28. 1773,

AGNES ARDOIN. b. February 26, 1773

MARGUERITE ARDOIN. b. Abt. 1778: d. November 23, 1818, Opclousas Ch.: m. (1) GERMLAU LAPLANTI:,
Januarv |1, 1793, Pointc Coupee Ch. La.. m. (2) CHARLES LACASE. February 15, 1813, Opelousas Ch. La..
GENEVIEVE ARDOIN. b. Abt. §779: m. (1) RAMON GARCIA. August 26. 1799, Opclousas Ch. La.. m. (2)
JEAN FORIT. January 24, 1802, Opclousas Ch. La..

ANGELIQUE ARDOIN. b. Abt. [780: m. ANTOINE LACASE. August 27, 1802, Opclousas Ch. La..

MARI: ARDOIN. b, Abt. 1778: d. October 03, 1814. Opclousas Ch.: m. AMABLE BERTRAND. February 21,
1803. Opclousas Ch. La..

MARCELIN ARDOIN. b. February 08. 1801, St. Martinville Ch. La..

Generation No. 5

. FRANCOISS ARDOIN (2TIENNEY, DENIS (HARDOUINS, PURRE (HARDOUINZ, FLIZER)) was born Abt. 1770 in
Canada He married HONORINIE (LAURINE) QUEREDEAUX February 02, 1793 in Point Coupee, Parish, La.,
daughter of CARLOS QUERBEDEAU and CATALINA RECURON.

Children of FRANCOIS ARDOIN and HONORINE QUEBEDEALX are.

0. 1.
u.

V1.

i

N1}
Xill.

ETIENNES ARDOIN, b. July 10, 1817, Opclousas Prairic. La Opel. Ch. V.2 P. 129.

ACHILLE ARDOIN. b. Scptember 03, 1815, Opclousas. La. Opel. Ch. V. 2.P. 88: m. EMILE ZENON
FONTENOT, April 19, 1838, Opelousas Courthousc.

FRANCOIS ARDOIN. b. August 03, 1802, Opclousas Prairic. La.. m. (1) EMELIE SOILEAU. January 24, 1826,
Opclousas. La. Opel. ch. V. 1. P. 454; m. (2) MARY-LOUISE JEAN GUILLORY, February 24, 1845,
HELIENE ARDOIN. b, Abt. 1797, Opclousas, La.: m. LOUES CLOTEAU. January 06. 1818, Opclousas. La.
Opel. Ch. V. 1. P. 308.

HYPOLITE ARDOIN. b. June 29. 1823. Opclousas , L. Opel. Ch. V. 2. P.301. m. MARIE JOSEPHE
GUILLORY. June 29. 1843, Opclousas Crt. Hse..

MARD: ARDOIN. b. Decemiber 04, 1793, Pointe Coupee. Ch. La..: m. (1) JOSEPH DEROUEN. May 26, 1812,
Opelousas, Ch.. m. (2) LUCAS FONTENOT, May 14. 1825, Opel. Ch. V. 1, P. 439.

DRIDOCT ARDOIN, b. August 25, 1799, Opclousas Prairic. La. Opel. Ch. V. 1. P.218: m. MICHEL BIODE:
BILLEAUDEAU, January 06, 1823, Opel. Ch. V. 1. P. 410

CESAIRE ARDOIN, b. January 01. 1809, Opclousas. La.. m. ADELPHINE BROUSSARD, November 18, 1826,
Opclousas. La. Opel. Crt. Hse. Marr. #51.

DAVID ARBOIN. b. October 01, 1804, Opelousas, La . m. DEVISE LAFLEUR, June 13, 1826, Opclousas, La.
Opel. Ch. V. 1. P.464.

ELIE ARDOIN, b. February 01, 1806, Opclousas. La.. m MARGUERITE ORTEGO. October 20, 1829,
Opelousas, La. Opel. Ch. V.. P.5348.

ZELONISE ARDOIN, b. March 03, 1813, Opelousas Ch. La . m. JEAN BAPTISTE GUILLORY, January 19,
1836. Opclousas, La. Opel. Ch. V.2, P.87.

GUILLAUME ARDOIN, b. Abt. [811.

TAYRA ARDOIN, b. Abt. 1797

Creneration No. 6

6. ETINNES ARDOIN (FRANCOIS, ETIENNES, DENIS (HARDOUINS, PIERRE (HARDOUIN, LiZEE) was born July
10, 18117 in Opelousas Prairie, La Opel. Ch. V. 2 P. 129. He married FiLICIT1: GUILLORY March 29, 1843 in
Opelousas La. Opel. Crt. Hse. Marr.#34, daughter of ELIt GU11.LORY and FRANCOISE HEBERT.

(.’hxldren of ETIENNE ARDOIN and FELICITE GUILLORY are

O'NIL? ARDOIN. b. February 08, 1844, Opclousas prairic. La. Opel. Ch. V. 4 P. 284. m. FELICIA GUILLORY.
May 30. 1871, Opelousas Crt. Hsc..

CYPRIEN ARDOIN, b. August 19, 1846, Opclousas. La Opel. Ch V. 4.P. 284,

ANGELINIE ARDOIN. b. May 02. 1849, Opclousas. La  Opel Ch. V. 4. P.361: m. JOSEPIHARDY.

ETEINNE ARDOIN. b. September 30. 1851, Calcasicu Panish. La. (GC Ch. V. 2. P. 34. m. (1) AUGUSTINE
GARY: m. (2) MEDORA HEBERT

HONORINIE ARDOIN. b. January 23, 1850, Opclousas. La Opel. Ch. V.4, P. 361: m OVilLE LANDRY
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vi.  EMILE ARDOIN, b. July 09, 1845,

vii.  DELINO ARDOIN, b. Scptember 27, 1855, Opclousas Ch.: m. ORLINE GUILLORY.

viii.  THEOPHILE ARDOIN, b. September 28. 1850: d. September 28. 1925 m. PAULINE MALLETT.
ix. EUCLIDE ARDOIN, b. November 25, [1857; m. MARI: GARY, March 16, 1892, Jennings Ch. La..

(seneration No., 7

7. CYPRIENT ARDOIN (ETIENNES, [FRANCOISS, ISTIENNES, DENIS (HARDOUINS, PIERRE (HARDOUING, [211ZEE) was
born August 19, 1846 in Opelousas, La. Opel. Ch. V.4, P.284. He married ROSALIEE LANDRY September 01,
1869 in Church Point, La., daughter of L:UFROI LANDRY and MODESTO LIEBLANC.

Children of CYPRIEN ARDOIN and ROSALIE LANDRY are:
. MODEST® ARDOIN, m. PIETER CORMIER.

ii.  HELEN ARDOIN, b. October 01, 1879: d. Janvary 15, 1948, Ravne Ch, La.; m. ARCHILLE ARDOIN.
. ELODIA ARDOIN, m, ------emeo- LOUVIERE.
iv. ROSALIE ARDOIN, m. TREVIL LANDRY, Januany 22. 1894, Jennings Ch. La..
v. OPHELLIA ARDOIN, b. January 04, 1887: d. Februan 24, 1962; m. ISSAC ZIKO GUILLORY.
vi. AMELIA ARDOIN, m. EUECENT BREAUX.

vii.  ALDIA ARDOIN, m. LEON LA BAUVE, April 07, 1896, Jennings Ch. La..

viii.  ARISTILE ARDOIN, b. January 26, 1878: d. Februany 20, 1979: m. JULIL COMEAUX. February 09, 1899,
ix. CYPRINE 11 ARDOIN, m. (1) LEZIDA BOURGEOIS, June 13, 1892, Jennings Ch. La.: m. (2) BLLANCI:

LANDRY, July 25, 1967.
8. X.  ALEX ARDOIN, b. November (09, 1888: d. Junc 08, 1947.
xi. OZEMA ARDOIN, b. December 17, 1884: d. August 16. 1974,

Generation No. &

8. ALEX® ARDOIN (CYPRIENT, ETIENNES, FRANCOISS, ETTENNEY, DENIS (HARDOUIN), PIERRE (HARDOUINR,
L117EEY) was born November 09, 1888, and died June 08, 1947. He married ALZINA HARDY.

Children of ALEEX ARDOIN and ALZINA HARDY are:
i. VENA? ARDOIN, b. August 18, 1914, Welsh, La.: d. .. m. KINNY DEROUEN. December 11, 1935, Welsh. La..
9. ii. NOLIA ARDOIN. b. March 29, 1917.

10, iii. AVY ARDOIN, b. August 11, 1919. Welsh. La..
I iv. RALPH ARDOIN, b. April 27, 1921, Welsh, La..
12. v.  BRULAI MARIE ARDOIN, b. August 09, 1923, Wclsh, La..

Generation No. Y
9. NOLIA? ARDOIN (ALENS, CYPRIENT, FSTIENNES, FRANCOISS, ETIENNES, DENIS (HARDOUIN S, PIERRE (HARDOUINE,
F1izEEY) was born March 29, 1917, She married EMERSON TATE.

Children of NOLIA ARDOIN and EMERSON TATI: are:
. LARRY™ TATL
u. PilL TATE.
i, REBECCA TATE.
iv.  SUSAN TATE.
v.  KENNETH TATE,

10. AVY? ARDOIN (ALEXE, CYPRIENT, FTIENNEC, FRANCOISS, FTIENNIS . DENIS (HARDOUIN S, PLERRE (HARDOUIN S,
Lrizii') was born August 11, 1919 in Welsh, La.. She married WISLEY BROUSSARD.

Children of AVY ARDOIN and WISLEY BROUSSARD are:
i.  DONN BROUSSARD.

48



11. RA

. ANTHONY BROUSSARD.
i, JENNIFER BROUSSARD.

LPH? ARDOIN (ALEXS, CYPRIENT, ETIENNIES, FRANCOISS, EXTIENNES, DENIS (HARDOUINS, PIERRE

(HARDOUINR, ELIZEE') was born April 27, 1921 in Welsh, La.. He married JEANNE REED.

Ch

ildren of RALPH ARDOIN and JEANNI: REED are:
i.  RONNIEM ARDOIN.

ii. BRENDA ARDOIN.

iii. CLAUDETTE ARDOIN.

iv. THERESA ARDOIN.

v. LISA ARDOIN.
" vi. MARK ARDOIN,

vii. DENNIS ARDOIN.

viii. DOUG ARDOIN.

12. BEULAH MARIE? ARDOIN (ALEYS, CYPRIENT, ETIENNES, FRANCOISS, ETIENNES, DENIS (HARDOU NP, PIERRE
(HARDOUIN?, ELIZEE)) was born August 09, 1923 in Welsh, La.. She married EDWIN JOSEPH RIzZt June 16, 1946
in LakeI Charles, La..

Chﬁldren of BEULAH ARDOIN and EDWIN RizZ1 are:

13. M

i. MICHAEL ALEC' RizZI, b. November 01, 1947, Jersey City, N.J..
ii. DENISL ARDOIN RizZ1, b. September 20, 1950, Jersey City, N.J..
iii. DEBORAH LOUISE RiZZ1, b. February 20, 1955, Jersey City, N.J..
iv. DANIEL EDWIN RiZ71, b. November 20, 1957, Jersev Citv, N.J..

Generation No. 10

CHAEL ALEC!0 R1z71 (BEULAH MARIE® ARDOIN, ALEXS, CYPRIENT, ETIENNES, FRANCOIS®, ETIENNES, DENIS

(HARDOUIND, PIERRE (HARDOUIN2, ELIZEE') was born November 01, 1947 in Jersey City, N.J.. He married
JACKLYN MAROT December 27, 1969 in Union City N.J..

Child of MICHALL RizZ1 and JACKLYN MAROT is:

i, CHRISTOPHER MICHAELY RIZZ1, b. January 29, 1979, Jersey City, N.J..

14. DENISE ARDOINIO Ri7ZI (BEUILAH MARIES ARDOIN, ALEX8, CYPRIENT, ETIENNES, FRANCOIS, ETIENNES, DENIS
(HARDOUIND, PIERRE (HARDOUINR, ELIZEE') was born September 20, 1950 in Jersey City, N.J.. She married

JOSEPE

PATRICK COURSAULT February 08, 1975 in Union City, N. J..

Child of DENIsE Ri7z1 and JOSEPIH COURSAULT is:

15. D
(HARI
MICHE

C

i.  DORE ARDOIN' COURSAULT, b. April 20, 1979.

ANIEL EDWIN'O RIZ71 (BEULAH MARIE® ARDOIN, ALEXS, CYPRIENT, ISTIENNES, FRANCOISS, ETIENNES, DENIS
YUINS, PIERRE (HARDOUIN?, ELIZEE') was born November 20, 1957 in Jersey City, N.J.. He married
LI MATTIUCCI May 20, 1989 in Nutley, N.J..

hild of DANIEL Rizz1 and MICHELE MATTIUCCI is:
i.  DIAN JOSEPHY RIZZ1, b. June 13, 1994, Montclair, N.J..
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TASSO

Was thumbimg thru some old books and documents and ran onto the word “TASSO”
listed in two places. As we all know Tasso, is a very delicious dish of Cajun food consisting
of highly flavored strips or cubes of beef, pork, deer, or other edible meats, smoked over a
slow smoking hardwood fire. The Tasso is served by itself in a red-eye gravey over rice, or
used in other dishes to give the food a very distinctive flavor. Tasso is sometimes added to
Gumbeo to flavor the chicken, and if you have never tasted this Cajun dish, you are in for a
real treat.

The other listing is for a small community, they is now extinct. It was located about five
miles south east of Eunice, La. in St Landry Parish. It does not show on any modern maps, it
was listed as a village on older maps prior to 1950. The story of how this small community
acquired its name is quite interesting. [t seems as if the natives in the area had a industry all their
own. They assumed all the cattle and hogs running on the open range at the time did not belong
to anybody. So many cattle and hogs were rustled on the prairie, slaughtered and made into
Tasso, the whole area had a distinctive aroma of smoke and tasso seasoning. It was the only
industry in the area, as almost every family, and there were quite a few, had their own operation.
Smoke-houses (Boucaneur) were located in every small clump of woods, in every yard and
operated daily. The Tasso was taken to Eunice, Lawteli and Opelousas to be sold.

As people passed close to the area they could smell the wonderful odor and knew
exactly where they were. So the area became known as “TASSO” and the name stuck, until
the rustling of the live-stock became to dangerous to pursue, and the industry went under cover
or died out completely.

As the people moved out and the mailing address were assigned to a Route from Eunice,
the names Tasso was slowly forgotten. It is found only in older records, and is a part of the
Cajun History.

So now you know.

Did You Know?

A toad absorbs water through the soft skin of iys belly and groin

QUERIE:

Am searching for information on the marriage of ALEXANDER WILLIS
and L.eo‘na ?7? She was b. 1869 d. 1917 Buried in Bethel Cemetery.
Also info on Edward Willis & Hargrove Willis. Thanks

Ms. Cathy Royse

700 Birch Drive
Lumberton, Texas 77657-9628
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WHAT’S IN A NAME?

What’s in a name? A great deal, if one is of Cajun descent and lucky enough to live in
southwest Louisiana.

Many of us, especially the younger generation, do not realize that many of the family
names|common to this area have their origins in very early European history.

Some of the family names are sometimes hard to recognize because some were corrupted in
their s |‘c:lling or otherwise changed while becoming anglicized.

Anoﬁher reason for many of the name changes has to do with the multiple government and
language changes in our state from the time it was it was first settled until the Louisiana
Purchase in 1803. Town clerks and registers of different nationalities changed the spelling of
names[to conform to their own origins.

Surnames were not common in many early European countries for anyone but the nobility and
the powerful clergy. Most of the members of the so called middle or lower classes were simply
known by a first name among the ruling class.

While there may have been only one person with a given first name under class direction, a
village or settlement may have had several Johns, or Henrys, or Marys, or Sophies.

Although a means of identifying each individuals first name may not have been necessary for
the ruling class, it became necessary among the masses. Therefore, surnames were often taken or
given:Jfor example, to describe a persons place of residence, his occupation or some physical
characteristic.

If a person left his town to live somewhere eise, he would add the name of the new town to his
name. |If he lived on or near a hill, he would use the word hill as his family name.

Many of the occupations reflected in our family names were those known in villages or large
households. Every town had a carpenter, a cook, a miller, a shoemaker, ect..

Man’y of the last names were descriptive. In France, a person with a ruddy complexion became
Red, dr Reid or Rousseau: A tall man became Legrands: A short man became Lecourts and a fat
person became Legras or Legros.

Many of us in this area are very familiar with names that follow these traits and origins,
althou’gh we may not stop and think about where our last name came from or what it means.

The imost common last name in our immediate area is ‘Fontenot’, derived from Font, which in
itself llflaS more than one meaning. ‘Font’ either means a fountain or a source. If you prefer, the
name might have been given because the person was a deep thinker or respected dispenser of
advicer:)r problem solver.

A géod local example of the last name being given because of one’s place of origin would be
‘Ardoin’. This is a form of the town of “Hardouin™, a town in the south of France, an area where
some of the most famous French wines originate.

The surname of Fusilier(Fuselier) also comes from what one did for a living. This is a
derivative of ‘Fuseau’. The ancestors here probably dealt with weapons of war, in this case
sabers.
lndicajtions are that members of this family may have been leaders in the military, as first
commandant of the Attakapas territory, in Louisiana was a ‘Fusilier’.

Many more of our Cajun names come from interesting backgrounds.
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Descendants of Julie Tremingo

Creneranon No. |
L. Junie! TREMINGO was born Abt. 1780 He married Matil. DIs Rotip,
Child of JuLlr TREMINGO and MATIL DE ROUR s

1 FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREMET TREMI. b March 20, 1813, Rio Grande. Mexico: d. March 20. 1803,
Elton. La. Old Calcasicu Parish

t2

Cieneranion No. 2

2. FRANCISOQUIE TREMINGO TREMIEET TREME (01215 TREGAGO) was born March 20, 1813 in Rio Grande,
Mexico, and died March 20, 1895 in Elton. L.a Old Calcasieu Parish  He married FtPHEMIA ANTOINI: Lots
GiaLory November 02, 1838 in Opelousas Prairie, La . daughter of ANTOINE GrlLORY and EVPHRASD:
ROVIGEAL

~ Children of FRANCISQUE TREMI and EUPHEMIA GUitLoRY are
1 FRANCOIS? TREMI'. b, December 23, 1840, Elion. La Old Calcasicu Parish. d. December 12, 1927, Elton. La
Old Calcasicu Parish: m. JEANNENLE HAYES, September 15, 1863
o EUPHRASIE TREMIE. b, 1843, m (1) LASTI BERTRAND: m. (2) ALEXANDER MARCANTEL.
3 nt. ANTOINE TREMI. b. October [9. 1847 Ellon. La Old Calcasicu Parish: d. May 27, 1918. Elion, La Old
Calcasicu Parish.
. MARQUERITE TREMI. b. 1849, Elton. La. Old Calecasicu Pansh: d. December 30. 1890, Elton. La Old
Calcasicu Parish. m. MAYIE FONTENOT,
v GENEVIEVE TREMI. b. 18531, Elion. La. Old Calcasicu Parish: m. LOUIS LEOPOL NUGENT.
4. vi.  LEONARD TREMF. b. 1853, Ncar Elton, La. old Calcasicu Parish: d. July 02, 1918, Ville Platte. La.
vil. LENORE TREMI. b 1835, Elton. La. Old Calcasicu Parish; m. WILLIAM J> MARCANTEL..
vii.  LOUIS SULA TREMI. b. 1858, Elton. La. Old Calcasicu Parish: d. Scptember 01, 1929, Elton. La. Old
Calcasicu Parish: m. OLINDA BERTRAND
ix.  MATHILDA TREME. b. 1860, Elton. La. Old Calcasicu Parish: m. MR HARGROVLS,
X, IRMA TREMI. b. 1862, Elton, La. Old Calcasicu Panish. d. 1914, Elton. La. Qld Calcasicu Parish.
xi.  ALICE TREMI. b. 1864, Elton. La. Old Calcasicu Parish. d. Apnl 06, 1943: m. COLLINS HEBERT.
N, JOSEPH TREMI. b. 1863, Elton, La. Old Calcasicu Parisk: d. August 08, 1939, Elton, La. Old Calcasicu
Parish; m. ELIZABET1 DOISE
sl ELIZABETH TREMI. b. Januany 20. 1867, Elton. La Old Calcasicu Parish: m. EDWIN BRUNET.

Cienerarion No. 3
3. ANTOINEY TREMIE (P RANCISOU E TREAINGO TREME=, J i38Y TREAMINGO) was born October 19, 1847 in Elton,

La Old Calcasieu Parish, and died May 27, 1918 in Elion. La Old Calcasieu Parish He married (1) GENEVIENK
Liponix He married (2) ADELEA VIDRINE December 10,1912

Children of ANTOINE TREMI and GENEVIENE LEDoOy ¥ are

N 1 JOSEPH SIDNEY? TREME. b November 1879, Ehon. La Old Calcasicu Pansh. d. Februany 22, 1956. Elion,
La Old Calcasicu Parish
6 o CLARPHY TREME. b Scplember 200 1883, Elton, La O1d Calcasicu Parish. d January 18, 1934

e GERTREDE TREME. b 1886, Elton. La Old Calcasicu Pansh: d. 1905 Elion. La Old Caicasicu Parish
i LU LIE TREME. b Scptember 26, 1886, Elon. L.a Ot Calcasicu Parish

X v ERMA TREMI. b December 04, 1890 Elon. La Old Calcasicu Pansh

Y v LEWIS LONIS TREMIE b August 17, 1891, Ehon. La- Old Calcasieu Pansh

oo
'
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Child of ANFONG TREME and ADELLA VIDRINI is;
v ANTHONY ATHENES TRIEMIL b November 181913 d Februan 28, 1989, m ISABILLE VEN LON, August

13,1930
4o LEONARDY TRE8E (FRINCISOUE TREVINGO TREME?, JULIEY ThiANGO) was born 1853 in Near Elon. La. old

Calcasieu Parish, and died July 02, 1918 in Ville Platte, l.a.  He married CrLESTE BORDELON November i3, 1875
m St Landry Parish. La.. davghter of AtiGest BORDELON and CriissiiNg LAFLER

Children of LEONARD TREMYE and CELESTI B WOELON are

1o 1 BERNARD! TRIMLE
H o ELIZARETTETREM!
12 me ANNIANE TREMI
w BERNADE I TREMI.
13 v EUPHEMIE TRIEEM!
4 Vi STANH AS TANEES TREML b. Januan 1880, Chatagmier. La
I3 i FERDINAND TREMIF. b March 2 1. 1882, Chatagnier. La . d Qctober 31, 1931, Ville Platie. La.
Creneration No. 4

|
Sodomupie SHry TREME (AN FRINCISOUE TRENINGO (R ™ 0 18 [rEviNGoy was born November
1879 iniEhon. La Old Calcasieu Parish, and died February 22, 1956 in Flton. La Old Calcasicu Parish  He
married Ci 1738151 Donsg:

”~
=

Idren of Tost it TRIEME and ELIZABETH DoIsE are
UOWATHERSTREME D 1902.d 1979 m FELICIA Bi-RIRAND
o WEISTEY TREME. B 1903, d 199, my ADEEL MILLER
e APPEN TREME b 1000 do 199 m Errns HUNT
n ROBERT LEF TREMI D 1913, d 1944, m. OLA PLELICAN

6. CraRPiy® TRINE (ANTOINES, FRANCISOUE TREMINGO TREMER. J1 201 TREVI N 00) was born September 20,
1883 n|Elton, La Old Calcasieu Parish, and died January 18, 1934 She married Et 1A DELYFOSE

Chyld of CrLaAREHY TREMI and EirTA DELLFOSE: is:
16 o WEHTONS TREME. b, March 06. 1921:d Junc 19. 1972

7. LI TREMi (AN 7ONES FRONCISQUE TREAGNGO TRINME?, J1 11 TRENINGE) was born September 26, 1886
in Elton, L.a Old Calcasieu Parish. She married LUCIUS BERTRAND

C

hildren of L1 i0 TREMI and LUiCTiis BERIRAND are:
v EDHTE BERTRAND. m. FINIST CLEMENTS

o Z1EEA BERTRAND. m. ALLEMONDS.

w CEYDE BERTRAND, m. CLEMENTS

8. ERMAT Tiet \i AN 10 NEYL FRANCISOUE TREXUNGO TREME?, 0 1114 TREMINGE ) was born December 04, 1890 in
Elton. Lla Old Calcasieu Parish  She married Mal.coLM DOUCK]

{
Children of Erata TREME and MALCOLM DoOUCEH L are:

17 Py WERORDEDOVICET

I8 uo BhNA Dovcig

9 L wis Lomas® Tip My (ANTOINES, FRINCINGU E TRENINGO TRENIE, 1 LIEY I REANNG ) was born August 17,
1804 in Ehon. La Old Calcasieu Parish  He married LASTINA MARCANTTI

|
|



Children of LEWIS TREMI' and LASTINA MARCANTEL are:
i.  PRESLLEYS TREMY, b. June 1914; m. LINDA BURROUGH.
ii.  FLORENCE TREMT, b. March 30, 1916: m. CURLEY JOHNSON.
i,  BERTHA TREMY. b. June 10, 1918; m. HARRY MIDKIFE.
iv.  FERRIS TREMY', b. December 27, 1920; m. ANNA MACWOODS.
v. JACQUELINE TREMTI', b. May 13, 1937, m. DENNIS RAY CARR.

10. BERNARD* TREMI (LEONARDY TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO). He married
EMAYIA FONTENOT.

Children of BERNARD TRI:MI and EMAYIA FONTENOT are:
i. LOUS TREMI m. ELIE FONTENOT.
ii.  DELBERT TREMI, m. ROSE FONTENOT.
ii. AUDREY TREMI
iv.  RELLA TREMIL m. JESSE FONTENOT.
v.  RAYFORD TREMI.

11. ELIZABETIE TREMI (LEONARDY TREMI, FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIEY TREMINGO). She married
EDWIN BRUNLT.

Children of ELIZABETH TREMI and EDWIN BRUNET are;

19. i.  FERINS BRUNET.
20. 1.  DEIDE BRUNET.

ii. LETA BRUNET, m. ZENO AUCOIN.
21 iv. LIBBY BRUNET.

12. ANNIASE* TREMIE (LEONARD? TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO). She married
PIERRE MANUFL.

Children of ANNIASE TREMI and PIERRE MANUEL are:
i. ENOSE’ MANUEL.

ii. ENIA MANUEL.

. EDA MANUEL.
iv. DEO MANUEL.
v. OLIANAR MANUEL.
vi. DEA MANUEL.

vii. PERO MANUEL.

vitii.  LUCY MANUEL.

13. EUPHEMIEY TREMI (LEONARDS TREMY, FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO). She married
LEONCE PRUDHOMME Abt. 1911

Children of EUPHEMIE TREMI and LEONCE PRUDHOMME are:
i. GUSS PRUDHOMME, b. March 13, 1912; m. MARIFE, SOILEAU.
il. ANNE BELLE PRUDHOMME, b. Fcbruary 08, 1914; m. MARK GUILLORY.
ii.  EASSY PRUDHOMME, b. November 06, 1915; m. PIERRE YOUNG.
iv. HARRY LEE PRUDHOMME, b. September 08, 1917; m. VELMA DAIGLE.

14. STANILAS TA-NEESY TREMI (LEONARI® TREMI", FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE! TREMINGO) was born
January 1880 in Chatagnier, La.. He married ZORA FONTENOT.

Children of STANILAS TREMI and ZORA FONTENOT are:
i.  ANNAS TREMI.
ii. DUGAS TREML
ii.  HERBERT TREMI.
iv. ARMEDA TREMI.
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v.  ANTHONY TREMI.
vi. MAABLE TREMI.
vii.  LEONARD TREMI.

vili. MURA TREMI.
ix. GRADY TREMI.
x. ROLAND TREMI.
Xl BERDENA TREMI.
xii. LUSY TREML
xitl,  CLIFFARD TREMI.
xiv. PAT TREML

-xv. ROY TREMI.

15, FERDINAND? TREMIE (LEONARD? TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE TREMINGO) was born March

21, 1882
22, 1904

in Chatagnier, La., and died October 31, 1951 in Ville Platte, La.. He married MARTHA LAFLEUR March
, daughter of JOSEPH LAFLEUR and LUCILLE MANUEL.

Children of FERDINAND TREMIE and MARTHA LAFLEUR are:

22, i.  OTI1S* TREMI, b. December 18, 1905, Ville Platte, La.: d. May 28, 1982, Houston, Tcxas.
23 ii. SIDNEY TREME,b. April 23, 1908, Ville Platte, La..
24 iii. DINAH TREME', b. February 02, 1913, Ville Platie, La..
25. ’ iv. DENNIS TREME, b. Scptember 16, 1914, Ville Plaue, La; d. Janvary 11, 1979, Ville Platte, La..
26. I v. EULA TREME, b. August 18, 1918, Ville Platte. La..
27. vi.  ERLEANE TREME, b. November 13, 1920, Point Blug, La..
vii. LENORD TREME', b. December 26, 1923: d. May 30, 1951_ Evangeline Parish.
viii. DOUGLAS TREME, b. Private.
| .
! Generation No. §
16. WILTON® TREMI' (CLARPHY?, ANTOINEY, FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO) was born March
06, 1921, and died June 19, 1972. He married EURLENE TAYLOR,
Children of WILTON TREMI' and EURLENE TAYLOR are:

i. GERALDS TREMI'
it. RONALD TREMI'.
iil. RANDY TREMI'.
iv. CLARPHY TREMLI.
v. ROBERT TREMLI'.
wi. SHERILIN TREMI, m. CARL LEJEUNE.

17. WILFORD? DOUCET (FRMA* TREMI', ANTOINE3, FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE) TREMINGO). He
married FANNIE DAIGLE.

Children of WILFORD DOUCET and FANNIE DAIGLE are:

18. EDN
DORCEY

i. RALPH JOHNS DOUCET, b. 1953.
.  KATHYLEE DOUCET, b. 1955.

NS DOUCET (ERMA® TREMI', ANTOINE3, FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE) TREMINGO). She married
IBROWN.,

Child of EDNA DOUCEY and DORCEY BROWN is:

19. FER
He marri

i. KENNETH MIKES BROWN, b. 1947.
|

3 BRUNET (ELIZABETH® TREMI, LEONARD® TRIAMI, FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO).
?d EDNA.
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Children of FERIN BRUNET and EDNA are:
i. FERDIAS BRUNET.
ii. RALPH BRUNET.
iti. DANIEL BRUNET.
iv. GERLEDINE (TWIN) BRUNET.

20. DEIDE® BRUNET (EL/ZABETH?® TREMI, LEONARD? TREMT', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO).
He married LILLIAN FONTENOT.

Child of DEIDE BRUNET and LILLIAN FONTENOT is:
i. RELLAS BRUNET.

21. LIBBYS BRUNET (ELIZABETH® TREMI, LEONARD? TREMI, FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME®, JULIE' TREMINGO).
She married REMISE FUSELIER.

Child of LiBBY BRUNET and REMISE FUSELIER is:
i. FLOYDS FUSELIER.

22. OTIS$® TREME' (FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD? TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO)
was born December 18, 1905 in Ville Platte, La., and died May 28, 1982 in Houston, Texas. He married JUANITA
MCWHORTER.

Children of OTis TREME' and JUANITA MCWHORTER are;
28. i. EARLENES TREME.
ii. BETH TREME, m. SCOTT.

23. SIDNEY3 TREME' (FERDINAND?® TREMIE, LEONARD® TREMY', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?Z, JULIE!

TREMINGO) was born April 23, 1908 in Ville Platte, La.. He married MARIE SOILEAU December 29, 1926 in Ville
Platte, La..

Children of SIDNEY TREME' and MARIE SOILEAU are:

29. i. NEVAS TREME', b. November 23, 1930, Ville Platte, La..
30. it. HELEN TREME), b. February 28, 1932.
31 iit. JAMES TREME, b. January 03, 1935, Ville Platte, La..

24, DINAH?® TREME' (FERDINAND* TREMIE, LEONARD? TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO)
was born February 02, 1913 in Ville Platte, La.. She married GILBERT ARDOIN July 14, 1934 in Ville Platte, La..

Child of DINAH TREME' and GILBERT ARDOIN is:
32, i. JUNES ARDOIN, b. April 10, 1941,
25. DENNISS TREME' (FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD? TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE)

TREMING() was born September 16, 1914 in Ville Platte, La., and died January 11, 1979 in Ville Platte, La.. He
married MILDRED VIZINT.

Children of DENNIS TREME' and MILDRED VIZINT are:

33. i. RITA FAYES TREME'
ii. ANTHONY TREME'.
34, ii. JUDY TREME".

26. EULAS TREME' (FERDINANI® TREMIE, LEONARD® TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO)
was born August 18, 1918 in Ville Platte, La.. She married BILLIE PAUL HENRY August 31, 1956 in Crowley,
La.
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Children of EULA TREME' and BILLIE HENRY are:
35. 1. JANNETS JOHNSON, b. May 30, 1940.
ii. KIMBERLIA HENRY, b. February 14, 1959, Ville Platte, La.: m. JOHN SHEPARD.

27. ERLEANES TREME' (FERDINAND® TREAJE, LEONARD TREMT, FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE!
TREMINGO) was born November 13, 1920 in Point Blue, La.. She married LUTHER GUILLORY September 17,
1947 in \Ville Platte, la. 70586, son of MCKINLEY GUILLORY and ELLA VEILLON.

[
Children of ERLEANE TREME' and LUTHER GUILLORY are:

36. © 1. DEXTOR J.6 GUILLORY, b. October 19, 1950, Villc Plattc_La..

37. i, JANINE MARIE GUILLORY, b. October 09, 1952, Ville Platte,La..
38. iii. MARTHA GUILLORY, b. Junc 17, 1960, Ville Platte, La..

39. iv. BARRY GUILLORY, b. Scptember 05, 1961, Ville Platte,La..

40. v.  FRANCINE GUILLORY, b. August 13, 1963, Villc Platte,La..

Generation No. 6

28. EARLENES TREME' (07155, FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD® TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE!
TREAINGO). She married JAMES MORRIS,

Children of EARLENE TREME' and JAMES MORRIS are:
i, JAMES OTIS? MURRIS.
ii. DEBBIE MORRIS, m. HOLYFIELD WATSON.

29. NEVA® TREME' (SIDNEYS, FERDINAND® TREAMIE, LEONARD® TREAMI", FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE!
TREMING()) was born November 23, 1930 in Ville Platte, La.. She married ALLEN YOUNG in Ville Platte, La..

Children of NEVA TREME' and ALLEN YOUNG are:
. PEGGY” YOUNG.

. JANNIE YOUNG.

iii. LAURA YOUNG.

iv. KATHY YOUNG.

30. HELIN" TREME' (SIDNEYS, FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD® TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE
TREMINGO) was born February 28, 1932, She married ROBERT MANUEL.

Children of HELEN TREME' and ROBERT MANUEL are:

i. RACHEL? MANUEL.

ti. MARY LEE MANUEL.
31. JAMESS TREME' (SIDNEYS, FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARDS TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?R, JULIE!
TREMINGO) was born January 03, 1935 in Ville Platte, La.. He married ELSIE PEARCE.

Children of JAMES TREME' and ELSIE PEARCE are:
i. FELICHA? TREME'.
ii. CHRIS TREME'

32. JUNE® ARDOIN (DINAHS TREME', FERDINANIA TREMIE, LEONARD? TREMY', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?,
JULIE! 7\7(/5&/1/\"(;()) was born April 10, 1941. She married BILL. BRYAN.
{

J

1
Child of JUNE ARDOIN and Bl BRYAN is:
4], i. MICHELL? BRYAN.
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33. RITA FAYES TREME' (DENNIS®, FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD® TREMI, FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?,
JULIE' TREMINGO). She married DONALD MCDANIEL.

Children of RITA TREME' and DONALD MCDANIEL are;
i. TODD” MCDANIEL.
ii. TAYNA MCDANIEL.

34. JUDY® TREME' (DENNISS, FERDINAND* TREMIE, LEONARDS TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?, JUIJE!
TREMINGO). She married HANNAN DESHOTEL.

Children of JUuDY TREME' and HANNAN DESHOTEL are;
i. CHELSA? DESHOTEL.
. SON DESHOTEL.

35. JANNETS JOHNSON (EULAS TREME', FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD® TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO TREME?,
JULIEY TREMING()) was born May 30, 1940. She married WILSON.

Child of JANNET JOHNSON and WILSON is;
i. RONNIE” WILSON.

36. DEXTOR J. GUILLORY (ERLEANES TREME', FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD® TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO
TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO) was born October 19, 1950 in Ville Platte,La.. He married JENNINSON(SONNY)
MANUEL June 21, 1970 in Eunice, La..

Children of DEXTOR GUILLORY and JENNINSON(SONNY) MANUEL are:
i. HOLLY? GUILLORY, b. August 16, 1972, Eunice, La.; m. STEVE MANUEL.
ii. KURT GUILLORY, b. November 12, 1974, Eunice, La..
iit. DOUG GUILLORY, b. June 23, 1978, Eunice. La..

37. JANINE MARIES GUILLORY (ERLEANES TREME', FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD? TREMT', FRANCISQUE
TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO) was born October 09, 1952 in Ville Platte,La.. She married EDDIE
ARDOIN December 11, 1970 in Ville Platte La..

Children of JANINE GUILLORY and EDDIE ARDOIN are:
i. JOSHUA? ARDOIN, b. May 28, 1975, Ville Platte, La.; m. CHANDA FOGEL.
1. MAGGIE ALISHA ARDOIN, b, February 14, 1984, Ville Platte, La..

38. MARTHAS GUILLORY (FRLEANES TREME', FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD® TREMY', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO
TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO) was born June 17, 1960 in Ville Platte,La.. She married SAMIR TANOIS September
28, 1985 in Franklin, Louisiana.

Child of MARTHA GUILLORY and SAMIR TANOIS is:
i. LEILA SAMIR? TANOIS, b. September 22, 1994, Houston, Texas.

39. BARRY® GUILLORY (ERLEANE® TREME', FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD TREMI', FRANCISQUE TREMINGO
TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO) was born September 05, 1961 in Ville Platte,La.. He married MICHELLE LATHOVICH
August 31, 1985 in Baton Rouge, La..

Children of BARRY GUILLORY and MICHELLE LATHOVICH are:
i.  ERIN NICOLE? GUILLORY, b. January 03, 1989.
1. LUKE ANTHONY GUILLORY, b. October 03, 1993.
iii. GINA GUILLORY, b. June 01, 1995.
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iv.  SARA GUILLORY, b. April 10, 1997,
40. FRANCINE® GUILLORY (ERLEANES TREME', FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD? 77(&}1;!1’. FRANCISQUE fn&t-/lNG()
TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO) was born August 13, 1963 in Ville Platte,La.. She married DAVID STEVEN February
01, 1986.

Children of FRANCINE GUILLORY and DAVID STEVEN are:
i. SAMANTHA? STEVEN, b. December 27, 1990, Dalls, Texas.
il.  JAKE DAVID STEVEN, b. September 01, 1994, Dallas, texas.

Generation No. 7

41, MICHELLT BRYAN (JUNES ARDOIN, DINAH® TREME', FERDINAND® TREMIE, LEONARD TREMYI", FRANCISQUE
TREMINGO TREME?, JULIE' TREMINGO). She married WM. SHADDOCK.

Child of MICHELL BRYAN and WM. SHADDOCK is:
i. BROOK® SHADDOCK.

QUERIE:

AM LOOKING FOR THE PARENTS OF "ELODIE BORDELON’ WHO
MARRIED EMILE ORTEGO IN OPELOUSAS, AL. ON MAY 28, 1857.
THE OPELOUSAS COURT HOUSE RECORDSDID NOT LIST HER
PARENTS, BUT I BELIEVE HER PARENTS WERE ‘LOUIS HILAIRE
BORDELON AND JOSEPHINE FONTENOT". MERCI BEAUCOUP.

, CAROL LAFLEUR GOLDSMITH
‘ 343 MYRTLE HILL
. - BATON ROUGE, LA. 70810
Did You Know?

Ninety-nine percent of all forms of life that have ever existed on earth are now extinct.

" QUERIE:

Am searching for information on the DOYLE (Dial) family which includes
Terrine, Tapley, Keziah, and Adel ine Perkins Doyle. b.1830 dI1916. The left
Edgerfield District So. Carolina in 1803 by wagon train, led by Rev. Joseph
Willis, along with the Sweats and Johnsons. Also John H. Clark 1825 to 1829
and John (Little John) Clark 1847 to 1894,
. Ms. Irene Andrews

' P>0> Box 573
: J Starks, La. 70661

59



GATHER FAMILY AND FRIENDS TO READ FROM HOLIDAY FAVORITES

Sit by the fireplace or settle around the Christmas Tree and spend an evening reading.
“The Night Before Christmas™ was written by Clement C. Moore in 1822 for his six
children, and Larry Chittenden wrote “The Cowboys Christmas Ball,” his account of

a festive frontier ball held in 1885. Both capture the mood of a 19th century Christmas.

Did You Know?

A shrimp has more than 100 pairs of chromosomes in each cell nucleus. Man has only 23.

STEAL A KISS UNDER THE MISTLETOE

The use of mistletoe combines the Celtic belief in the plant’s magical powers with the
Roman custom of kissing to seal a betrothal. Mistlcioe has long been associated with
love and the practice of kissing underneath the mistletoe
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Addis Assemble’e
Three Cajun Families * Les Trois Familes Cajun

3635 E. Nic Drive
Addis, Louisiana 70710
US.A
Home Phone (504) 687-8662
Email lauricbs@aol.com
July 30, 1997

Evangeline Genealogical and Historical Society
P.O. Box 664
Ville Platte,Louisiana 70586

Tﬁom}m it may concem;/'—/ B I

/~ Addis, Louisiana is working in conjunctipn with the Congres Mondial Acadien on the two week festival”

'x,vcelebréting the second Arcadian reunion. town will ing the Bergeron, Caillouet, and )
Gauthreaux families in August of 1999,) We are attempting to contact as many possible reunion

paniciaants as we can. Please print the following contact information in your publication. Any help you

can give us will be greatly appreciated. VA pigae omidimadion colicptl 2l ein o2l f
! M oy , J /Le f

]
Addis Assemble’e
Three Cajun Families * Les Trois Familes Cajun
Bergeron-Caillouet-Gauthreaux
3635 E. Nic Drive |
Addis, Louisiana 70710 ;
(504)687-8662

Bergeron Contact Person: Lisa Batts

3635 E. Nic Drive

Addis, Louisiana 70710

(504) 687-8662 or E-mail Laurie Seneca at lauriebs@aol.com
Frank Foret at FSFORET@aol.com

|
|
|
Caillowet Contact Person: Laurie Brooks Seneca [
1 P.O. Box 102 i
Addis, Louisiana 70710 !
(504)687-7542 |
e-mail lauriebs@aol.com f

or Anne Newman

350 Georgia Avenue i
Port Allen, Louisiana 70767 i
(504) 343-8417 i
!
Gauthreaux Contact Person: Joceyn Gauthreaux !
\ P.O. Box 255 !
\ Addis, Louisiana 70710 !
(504) 687-6333 or E-mail Laurie Seneca at lauriebs@aol.com i
Frank Foret at FSFORET @aol.com

Fi I

Tammy S. Seneca, Secretary
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DO YOU REMEMBER WHEN?

THE KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS, COUNCIL 1754, AND THE WAR EFFORT

Submitted by E.A. (Tony) Dardeau, Jr.*
Introduction

The Knights of Columbus, a Catholic mens’ fraternal organization, was founded in New Haven,
Connecticut, in 1882. It gradually spread westward, and by 1902, the first council in Louisiana, New
Orleans 714, was established. By the next decade, Council 1754, was firmly established in Ville Platte.
The Knights have always been an important part of the Ville Platte community, and as a youngster, [ can
remember my Dad and his involvement in the KCs. The following, an article that appeared in the
February 10, 1944, issue (Vol. XXX, No. 14), page 1, illustrates what the Knights were doing more than
half a century ago for the improvement of the council home on High School Drive, the community, youth,
servicemen, and for spiritual development.

Knights of Columbus
(By P.F. Morein)

At its last regular meeting of the local Council, Knights of Columbus perfected plans for the
improvement of its home. The home is now the headquarters for The USO, the Sodality Organization for
boys and girls, the Community Library, and sponsor of Troop 36 Boy Scouts. The improvements will
consist of building a rest room, toilets, bath equipment, etc.

Plans were made for the serving of chicken gumbo at its next regular meeting. Those wishing to
partake of this gumbo must give his name to G.H. Vidrine before that date or he may be disappointed.
The members only will be allowed to attend.

A closed Retreat at the Lady of the Oaks Retreat House, Grand Coteau, for men of this vicinity
will be held in May. All those wishing to take part were instructed to contact Judg[e] J.C. Fruge at once
for reservations.

Over 1800 packs of cigarettes have been sent to soldiers and sailors through the local Council free
of charge, with the compliments of the citizens of Ville Platte. Plans are underway for the sending of
2000 more packs to the service men overseas. This is one way of showing the boys in service our
appreciation of their services for Democracy.

Knights are boosting the 4th War Bond Drive to the greatest extent possible.

* E.A. (Tony) Dardeau, Jr., native of Ville Platte, resides at 12 Crestwood, Vicksburg, MS 39180-6244.
He is a member of Knights of Columbus, Vicksburg Council 898, Vicksburg, currently serving as
Advocate and as a Pagemaster of the council website (http://www.southernnet.com/vicksburg/org/kc898).

QUERIE;
Would like to correspond with ‘Deshotel Ancestory’
Cieile D. Lapointe

22 St. Jacques
C.P. 133 St. Jacques P. Qc. Canada JOK 2RO
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I am

LE STREET

HONOLULU, HI 9gg+a

BOATWRIGHT/BOATRIGHT FAMILY HISTORY

writing to voice an inquiry for help with information about the

BOATWRIGHT/BOATRIGHT family.

My de

sire is to secure data about RADAMANTHAS M. BOATWRIGHT (my line comes

through him) (B ca. 1818-1822 in TN). His unknown father died during or

befor
cords

€ 1829 as his mother, MARY ANN, was listed in Wilkes Co., Georgia re-
las "WIDOW BOATWRIGHT, mother of RADAMANTHAS, CHESLEY AND JAMES,

who was now ISBAC HOPKINS' wife" (married on 4 July 1827 in Wilkes CO.,

GA.).

RADAMANTHAS may have had two other siblings: MARY (who married

BENJAMIN DUNAWAY) and PHOEBE (who married ZADOCK SMITH).

KADAMANTHAS married twice: 1. MARGARETTE G. SEALE (sister to NANCY who

marri
ca. 2
April
22 Oc
Co.,

ed JOSEPH SHEPHERD) on 25 Feb. 1841 in Wilkes Co., GA. She died

9. Feb 1860. (My line comes through her). 2. MARY E. SHORT on 12
1864 in Wilkes Co., GA. She died 1 Nov 1906. RADAMANTHAS died on
tober 1889 and is buried at Sardis Baptist Church in Rayle, Wilkes
GA.

RADAMANTHAS's Children from first marriage to MARGARETTE G. SEALE:

1 LETHA ANN ca. 1842 in GA
2. WILLIAM C. ca. 1844 in GA
3. MARY ca. 1847 in GA
4 SARAH JANE ca. 1850 in GA

DANIEL MARION SHORT on 15 February 1865
31 October 1917; buried at Sardis Ch.
5. JAMES THOMAS ca. 1852 in Wilkes Co., GA
(My line comes MARY FRANCES WARTHEN (maiden name)
‘through him) AKIN (her first marriage) WOODRUFF
(her second marriage) on 23 Feb 1870
in Wilkes Co., GA
D October 1884; buried at Sardis Baptist
Church, Rayle, Wilkes Co., GA
6. MARTHA C. B ca. 1854 in GA
7. ALEXANDER NEWTON B ca. 1856 in GA
M 1. FANNIE S. GLAZE on 10 Feb 1876
2. MARY ANN SILVEY on 3 April 1897
29 (?) Feb 1860 in GA.
MOLLIE ADA AZLEE DAVIS on 28 Dec 1876
1928 or 1929; buried Frankfort Cem.
Dallas Co., TX

RmoXwwmw

8. JOHN JESSE

ORX ™

RADAMANTHAS's children from second marriage to MARY E. SHORT:

1. RADMANTHAS M. JR. B 27 Aug 1868 in GA~-
_ , M  JULIA
— - D 10 April 1900; buried at Sardis Bapt ch.

2. ROBERT LOUIS B 18697 in GA
M MATTIE THAXTON on 22 Nov |894
D 1924

3. IDA (LDA NANCY B 18667

or NANCY LDA) M S.A. CALDWELL
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BOATVVR lLG HT

2949 DOLE STRE
ET
HONOLULU, HI 963816

JAMES THOMAS BOATWRIGHT (son of RADAMANTHAS M.BOATWRIGHT and MARGARETTE .;
SEALE) and his wife MARY FRANCES WARTHEN AKIN WOODRUFF had the following

children:
1. MARSHAL MADERSON B
(My line comes

~ through him) M

D

2. WILLIAM ED/EDGAR B
M

D

3. ROSA/ROSE B. B
M

D

4. JAMES WALTER B
M

D

5. THOMAS BARNETT B
M

D

MARY FRANCES WARTHEN AKIN WOODRUFF also
marriages:

i. tlarriage io

16 May 1871 at Rayle (Wilkes Co.),
or Helena (Telfair Co.). GA.

HENRY JEFFERSON ("Jeffie') FARMER
on 10 March 1897 in Wilkes Co., GA.
11 August 1926 at Hattiesburg (For-
rest Co.), MS; buried at Green's
Creek Baptist Church there.

22 July 1874 at GA.

Cora Bartee

4 July 1957; buried at Meridian
{Laudecrdaie Cu.), HS.

4 September 1878 at Rayle (Wilkes
Co.), GA

Never married

11 December 1930 at Atlanta (Fulton
Co.), GA; buried at Sardis Baptist
Church, Rayle (Wilkes Co.), GA

1881 (?) at GA.

Never married

18 October 1908; buried at Hillsboro
Baptist Church, Hillsboro (Scott Co.),
MS.

28 April 1884 at Washington (Wilkes
Co.), GA

MARION HAIRE on 15 December 1915 at
Newport, R.I.

31 January 1964; buried at Atlanta
(Fulton Co.), GA.

had the following children from former

AKIN

l. BENJAMIN H.

2. FRANK M.

RO RXw

2. Marriage to

July 1860
ITIS (?)
March 1863
Never married

WOODRUFF

l. Only child: SALLY E.

B October 1866

M JOSEPH URIAL COFER

D 30 December 1952; buried at Bethel
Cemetery in Culhis Co., GA
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TN}

2949 DOLE g
7
HONOLULUY, w EET

MARSHAL |MADERSON BOATWRIGHT (son of JAMES THOMAS BOATWRIGHT and MARY FRANCES
WARTHEN | AKIN WOODRUFF) and HENRY JEFFERSON FARMERhad the following children:

l.

FRANCIS MAITLAND

ALEXANDER COMODORE (AC)

(My Iine comes through

"him; he is my father)

=
[22]
z

)
v

AREL HUN

=
{7
=

. JAMES EDGAR

. LILA MAE

. MARY FRANCES

B 2 February 1898 at Harperville
(Scott Co.,), MS.

D 13 October 1900 buried at Hills-
boro Baptist Church, Hillsboro (Scott
Co.), MS

B 19 August 1899 at Washington (Wilkes
Co.), GA

M HELEN WINNIE RHODES on 19 September
1928 at Hattiesburg (Forrest Co.),
MS

D 21 May 1982; buried at Center Point
(Kerr Co.), TX

R 16 January 1902 ot Meridizn {Lauder-—
dale Co.), MS

M 1. CLARENCE C. PARKER on 20 April 1921
2. RICHARD RAYMOND CONNELL on 12 June

1946

D 29 December 1972 at Indian Harbor
Beach, FL.

B 12 August 1905 at Meridian (Lauder-
dale Co.), MS

M ALINE RICHARDS BAILEY on 28 April
19 ; at St. Louis Co.), MO.

D 1991

B 26 January 1911 at Harperville (Scott
Co.), MS

M JAMES HENRY CASTON on 2 April 1929

D 3 September 1996; buried at Vicksburg,
MS.

B 11 September 1914 at Harperville (Scott
Co.), MS

M 1. JOSEPH H. HUNT on 25 December 1935
2. WILLIAM KAY MARTINEZ on 1 August 1942
3. WALLACE K. CHANCE on 14 September 1946

L Living in April 1997

ALEXANDER COMODORE BOATWRIGHT (son of MARSHAL MADERSON BOATWRIGHT and HENRY
JEFFERSON FARMER) and HELEN WINNIE RHODES had the following children:

1.

ROBERT MARSHAL

WARREN RHODES

B 22 April 1929 at Vicksburg, MS

M 2 May 1950 to MILDRED LAVERN BROWN

D 15 November 1993; buried at Hitchcock,
X

15 January 1933 at Lumberton, MS
VICTORIA SUEIRO PARAMO on 16 March 1956
Living in April, 1997
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BO/—\TWRIGHT

29439 DOLE STREE
T
HONOLULU, HI 96816

3. FRANCIS (FRANK) WILLIAM B 23 November 1938 at Meridian,
. MS.
{ Ehds EEEL)E M 1. 19 October 1963 to PRISCILLA

(POLLY) SUE STEPHENSON

2. 15 January 1982 to PATRICIA
(PATTY) EVELYN HICKS

3. 24 November 1990 to ELIZABETH
(LIBBY) ANN HOVEY TUCKER

L Living in April, 1997

4. JO ELLA B 23 November 1939 at Bonita, MS
M 1l July 1958 to JOHN CARSTEN
WHEELER

D Living in April, 1997

It would be my pleasure to communicate with anyone who would like

( to add to it or offer any changes.j‘iiﬁliiréékéigaufﬁ reimburse

.
Sincerely %iy N
%‘QPW' e

for any coping éoéts;
Frank W. Boatwright

o

QUERIE:
STERLING-HAYES-BROUSSARD-LANDERNO

My gr.-grandfather & mother were James Hayes b. Circa 1808, m. Nancy Nanette
Sterling 9 Feb. 1854 (Fr. Is James Sterling and Olive Broussard) Nancy’s God-
parents were Joseph Landreneau and Lisa Jeansonne. This is as far as I can go with
James Hayes and James Sterling. Would appreciate any info on these two

persons. Would be happy to share what I do have.

Nancy Voories Cuckler

P.O. Box 189
Hot Springs, SD 57747-0189
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Ancestors éf Louisa Alice Capers

George Sinclair Capers

b: 1755 in Christ Church Parish, S
m: Abt 1783 in ?Christ Church Pa
William Hickson Capers d: 1809 in Sumner District, SC

b: 1786 in Berkeley, SC

d: Feb 07, 1839 in Sumter Ct. , AL I Mary X
b: 1757

d: 1813 in Sumner District, SC

Caleb Gabriel (Jasper) Capers
b: 1817 in Sumter Ct. , SC

d: Sep 08, 1884 in Liberty, Texas John Lenoir

b: 1747 in North Carolina

Elizabeth Eleanor Lenoir d: 1821
b: September 05, 1787

Eleanor Jones

Louisa Alice Capers
b: 1861 in Colorado, Texas

d: Feb 011 1945 in El Paso, Texas

Joseph Beasley
b: 1804

d: Bef 1840 in Louisiana

Ruth A. Beasley
b: February 25, 1827 in Louisiana

d: Abt 1869 in Texas

Easter or Hester
b: 1804 in North Carolina

d: Aft 1860

Vinita | Shaw

Y
-)ﬁ« 7217 Alto Rey Ave 69
b EL{Paso TX 79912-2169
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Ancestors of Stephen Patrick Lynch

Stephen Lynch
b: 1756 in Armagh, Ireland

Jr. Stephen Lynch d: Bef 1853 in Louisiana
b: Unknown in ? Louisiana

d: Bef 1832 in ? Louisiana

Matthew Henry Lynch

b: January 28, 1816 in Louisiana
m: 1838 in St. Landry, Louisiana
d: 1895 in Rapides Parish, LA

Rachel Borthen?
b: 1804 in Louisiana

d: Bef 1870 I

Stephen Patrick Lynch

b: 1839 in Rapides Parish, LA
m: Unknown in ?

d: 1914 in Sabine Parish, Louisian Stephen Ellis

b: Abt 1745 in Virginia

m: Abt 1770 in Virginia

Lowry Ellis d: 1799-1801 in Copiah Ct., MS
b: in Virginia

m: Oct 30, 1815 in Amite Ct., MS

Diannah Hannah Lowry
b: Abt 1755 in Virginia

d: Aft 1790 in Rowan Ct., NC

Nancy Caroline Ellis
.

b: January 03, 1823 in Mississippi

d: Unknown in Texas Richard Whittington
b: Jan 15, 1753 in Sussex Ct., VA

Lucy Whittington d: May 14, 1835 in ?Mississippi
b: Abt 1800

d: Bef 1837 Mary Whittington
b: Abt 1781 in Georgia

d: 1863

R Vinita I Shaw
R 7217 Alto Rey Ave 7 0
N EL Paso TX 79912.2169



Ancestors of Frank Matthew Lynch

Frank Matthew Lynch
b: April 14, 1867 in Rapides, LA

Stephen Patrick Lynch

b: 1839 in Rapides Parish, LA

m: Unknown in ?

d: 1914 in Sabine Parish, Louisian

m: Nov 16, 1886 in Shelby, TX
d: Mar 08, 1887 in Shelby, Texas

Frank Matthew Lynch
b: Sep 09, 1887 in Shelby, Texas
m: Jun 03, 1914 in El Paso, Texas

Ann Isabel Clark
b: 1844 in Miss or Louisiana

d: Unknown in Silsbee, Texas

d: Jan 31, 1943 in El Paso, Texas

Clementine Neuville
b: Mar 22, 1865 in Shelby, Texas

Stephen Germain Neuville
b: 1820 in Dpt. of Lot, France

3 m:.1854 in Shelby Ct., Texas

d: Jul 20, 1911 in Shelby, Texas

d: Sep 08, 1957 in Shelby, Texas I

Frank Matthew Lynch
b: Sep 22,1916 in El Paso, Texas
m: 1941 in Otero, New Mexico

Nancy Mc Cadie Griffith
b: 1836 in Rockingham Ct. ,NC

d: Jan 12, 1923 in Shelby, Texas

d: Oct 14,1993 in El Paso, Texas

James Ballard Clark
b: 1849 in Tuscaloosa, Alabama

Frederick Jackson Clark

b: Abt 1826 in South Carolina
m: Unknown in Tuscaloosa, AL
d: Mar 06, 1899 in Lamar, Texas

d: Jun 25, 1930 in El Paso, Texas

Mayme Bean Clark
b: Jun 08, 1893 in El Paso, El Paso

Georgia Ann Sims
b: December 09, 1833 in Alabama

d: Apr 19, 1919 in Lamar, Texas

d: Aug 05, 1988 in El Paso, Texas

Louisa Alice Capers
b: 1861 in Colorado, Texas

Caleb Gabriel (Jasper) Capers
b: 1817 in Sumter Ct. , SC

d: Sep 08, 1884 in Liberty, Texas

d: Feb 01, 1945 in El Paso, Texas

Ruth A. Beasley
b: February 25, 1827 in Louisiana

d: Abt 1869 in Texas

R Vinita 1. Shaw
-0%«- 7217 Alto Rey Ave /1
EL Parc- TX 79912.2169




1998 COMING UP

Some of the things we are planning for 98 is the rest of the Veillon series, a article on
the part Louisiana played in the Civil War. If I can complete it, a list of the soldiers
from the Civil War, a article on Prestons, Blunks, Gemlichs, Werrys. Getting this
copier back in first class condition so as to print a better quality publication.

Printing more personal submissions, if they come, and asking for comments on how
to improve this journal. Have a few more ideas that we will introduce as time goes on

DID YOU KNOW?

« ” i een very much in the news lately, have you ever wondered Just
\All;llirrl:)':h,e}tl:m %a:)ne fromr?/One story has it that back' in the .plantation era, the ladies
where very modest. Wearing very long dresses covering their legs to .the gnkles, anps,
to the wrists and high necks. “Not as the movies would have you believe”™. So nursll(?g
a baby was a NO,,NO,,So they had a house servant that was a wet-nurse. She wou
nurse a black child on one side and the white child on the other. The nursing woul;i

be called giveing the child his ‘NINNY?, so the term NANNY _became thg name | on"[h
the person giving the baby his NINNY. The name stuck and is in world-wide use in the

English Speaking countries today.

Now you know

THE CHRISTMAS TREE

The Christmas tree is a long standing German tradition, which
became a permanent part of Christmas in the late 1800s. The
trees combined pagan and Christan beliefs and symbolized the
promise of spring. Families gathered to search for the perfect tree,
and made a family ritual of selecting and cutting the perfect tree.
Todays Christmas tree farms allows us to continue this tradition.
For an old fashion look, try decorating the tree with cookies,
apples, oranges, and handmade ornaments.
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DEATH RECORDS
January, 1940 - August, 1942
IMMACULATE CONCEPTION CHURCH

WASHINGTON, LOUISIANA

€L

Submitted by Rita F. Soileau & Ramona A. Smith

DERBONNE

NAME — AGE PARENTS, WIFE, HUSBAND DATE._OF DEATH/BURIAL- PLACE_OF—BURIAL/REMARKS — — ——

Dora MILLER EAVES 834 wife of Wm. EAVES 01/ /1940-01/ /1940 Cedar Hill Cemetery
(died in Lafayette)

Armand WARTELLE 96 father of Mrs. Rita WARTELLE 04/19/1940-04/20/1940 Cedar Hill Cemetery

QUIRK

Armand SOILEAU 70 son of Noel SOILEAU 05/10/940-05/11/1940 0ld Cemetery, Grand
Prairie (died in Rosa, LA)

AZAR, Rose 55 mother of Dr. Geo. AZAR 05/18/1940-05/20/1940 Cedar Hill Cemetery (killed
instantly in auto accident
near Opelousas)

Emar VIDRINE 56 son of Achille VIDRINE 05/19/1940-05/20/1940 0l1d Cemetery, Grand Prairie

Domnic GENUSSO 41 son of Steve GENUSSO 05/17/1940-05/18/1940 Cedar Hill Cemetery

Regile FONTENOT 54 husband of Edmae VASSEUR 06/27/1940-04/28/1940 01ld Cemetery, Grand Prairie

: (cancer)

Eliazbeth GENUSSO 69 wife of Steve GENUSSO 07/17/1940-07/18/1940 Cedar Hill Cemetery

Earl Sliero(?) JONES 23 husband of Viola SOILEAU 06/27/1940-06/28/1940 New Cemetery, Grand Prairie
(shot himself/died instantly)

Rosamond SOILEAU 86 father of Rosemond SOILEAU 07/01/1940-07/01/1940 Cedar Hill Cemetery

Louis JOUBERT 84 husband of Elvira VIDRINE 07/24/1940-07/25/1940 ©01d Cemetery, Grand Prairie

Richard CONKLIN 83 brether of Ed CONKLIN 08/06/1940-08/07-1940 Cedar Hill Cemetery (died in
Lafayette, Charity Hosp.)

Josephine CALLUD 74 mother of Dr. Geo. AZAR 08/09/1940-08/11/1940 Cedar Hill Cemetery

Betty Jane KING (Col.) 1} child of Andrew KING 08/28/1940-08/29/1940 Cedar Hill Cemetery

Sam TEURLNGS (Col.) 18 son of Angeline THIERRY 09/03/1940-09/04/1940

Alice Sophie Pireo(?) 90 wife of Dr. John A. DERBONNE Cedar Hill Cemetery (died

in Opelousas)



NAME
Jos. RACHAL

(Col.)
Mrs. Orise LAFLEUR
Clophar THIERRY

Mrs. GARDNER (Aunt Jiff)
Jos. KING (Col.)
Eugene QORTEGO
Steve GENUSSO

Jos. GAUTHIER
Mary LINTON

Mrs. Valerie WARTELLE

Janet Evelyn STRACENER

Mrs. C. A. ROY
Alfred BILLEAUDEAU
Mrs. Willis GUILLORY

(Celeste FONTENOT)
Marshall ROBERI

Mrs. Joseph L. MONTGOMERY

Edward LALANNE
(church services in
Lafayette, LA)

7L

AGE

72
90
83
83
21
62}
80
71
73

93

84

48

73

36

(DEATH RECORDS CON'T)

PARENTS, WIFE, -HUSBAND

father of Mrs. John THOMAS
husband of Orise LAFLEUR
(obviously should be wife of)
father of Edwin THIERRY
aunt of Miss Edith GOING
son of Emily KING

husband of Bertha FONTENOT
father of Golbert ORTEGO
father of Santo GENUSSO
brothr of Emily GAUTHIER
wife of Simon LINTON

mother of John WARTELLE

child of Verne Howard STRACENER

grand niece of Willie ?

mother of Mrs. PRUDHOMME,
Lafayette, LA

child of Frank BILLEAUDEAU

wife of Willis FONTENOT (?)

father of Mrs. Paul FONTENOT

mother of John MONTGOMERY

cousin of W. R. BOUDREAU

DATE OF DEATH/BURIAL

PLACE OF BURIAL/REMARKS

11/30/1940-12/01/1940
11/28/1940-11/29/1940
10/26/1940-10/27/1940
12/28/1940-12/29/1940
04/14/1940-06/15/1940
02/01/1941-02/02/1941
02/03/1941-02/04/1941
02/06/1941-02/08/1941
02/14/1941-02/16/1941
02/28/1941-03/01/1941

03/27/1941-03/28/1941

03/19/1941-03/20/1941
05/05/1941-05/06/1941

08/03/1941-08/04/1941

09/28/1941-09/29/1941

09/29/1941-10/01/1941

Opelouss, LA

Grand Prairie,LA (died
suddenly in Ville Platte)
Opelousas, LA

Cedar Hill
Cedar Hill
Cedar Hill
Cedar Hill

Cedar Hill (died in Charity
Hospital
Cedar Hill

Cedar Hill (''one of God's
own Saints')

Cedar Hill (baptised in
Houston, TX, died in
Alexandria, LA

Cedar Hill (died in Lafayette)

Grand Prairie (New) (died in
Lafayette, LA)
Petit Mamou (heart disease)

Grand Prairie (Bright's
disease-died in St. Landry
Hospital)

Cedar Hill ("a valiant woman")

Cedar Hill (died in Beaumont-
lived in St. Genevieve's
Parish, Lafayette)



(DEATH RECORDS CON'T)

PARENTS, WIFE, HUSBAND

mother-in-law of Bonnie RICHARD 10/04/1941-10/05/1941

{AME AGE
frs. (Lola Pitre) FONTENOT 46
(church services in Opelousas)
Irs. Raphael BOUDREAUX. 57 _
taeford LAFLEUR 16
foseph LAVIGNE 74
ol.
farie CATOIRE 83
loselta HOOKS 11 days
los. FONTENOT 55
Yorrill ROBERI 23
.etitia LANAUX 69
irs. Paul FONTENOT (nee Aline 53
DOUCET)
.amar LAFLEUR 52
Jleophas DOUCET 86
\rmand RICHARD 72
Jol.
frs. Rita Ortego OGE 48
Jeo. MCKEEVER 29}
‘rancoils LALANNE 72

SL

son of Johnnie LAFLEUR

husband of Lovinia LEWIS

CATOIRE

child of Asy HOOKS, Jr.
father of Mrs. Joe LOUILLE
son of Ferdinand ROBERI

sister of Arthemise LANAUX

mother of Paul FONTENOT

husband of Therise JOUBERT

father::of Mrs. Armand DESHOTELS

husband of Mamie FONTENOT
husband of Elodie MESTIAU

mother of Clement OGE
(Ville Platte)
son of Pat. MCKEEVER

husband of Josephine DUHU
sister of Miss M. A. LALANNE

PLACE OF BURIAL/REMARKS
Cedar Hill (died in Opelousas)

DATE OF DEATH/BURIAL

sister of Mrs. Emile RICHARD— -10/04/1941~10/05/1941—Gedar—Hill—(died—in-Opelousas)

08/04/1941-08/05/1941 New Cemetery, Grand Prairie
(drowned in bayou while
driving his father's cattle)
Moundville, LA (died in

Lafayette)

10/15/1941-10/17/1941

11/22/1941-11/23/1941 0ld Cemetery, Grand Prairie

12/02/1941-12/03/1941 Cedar Hill (died in Opelousas)

12/ /1941-12/ /1941 Grand Prairie, LA

01/09/1942-01/10/1942  01d Cemetery (killed in auto-
mobile accident in V. Platte)
St. John's Cemetery, Lafa-
yette-my housekeeper-good
devoted-will be hard to re-
place (died in Dr. Clark's
Sanatarium, Lafayette, LA
Opelousas, LA

04/09/1942-04/10/1942

04/14/1942-04/15/1942

New Cemetery, Grand Prairie
(cancer)
Opelousas, LA

06/25/1942-06/27/1942
07/17/1942-07/18/1942

07/30/1942-08/01/1942  Cedar Hill

07/31/1942-08/01/1942 Grand Prairie, LA

07/21/1942-07/23/1942 Cedar Hills (died in New
Orleans)

08/15/1942-08/17/1942  Cedar Hill (died suddenly)



Gautherot (Gaut(h)reau(x)
The Family History

Francois Gautherot was born in France, most likely in the province of Touraine, in 1612 or 1613.
He came to Acadia in 1632 with Commander de Razilly. In 1664, he married Edmee Lejeune, a
union of two of the earliest Acadian families. Edmee was his second wife, the first was named
Marie although her family name is unknown. Edmee Legeune, born in 1623 near Port-Royal,
was one of the first Acadian children born in Acadia. Her father came to Acadia in 1611 with
Pointrincourt and Biencourt and married a woman of the Micmac tribe.

Francois Gautherot and his two wives had at least eleven children for whom at least some
record has survived. The five girls Mariel’aisnee, Marie la cadette, Renee, Marguerite, and
Jeanne, married into well known Acadian families like Dupuis, Theriault,(Theriot), Giroir, and
Lanoue. The six boys were Charles I’aisne,

Jehan(Jean), Francois, Claude, Charles le cadet, and Germain. Of these six boys, three became
coureures de bois (wood-runners) with Micmac cousins and disappeared from the Acadian
censuses.

Charles I’aisne married Francoise Cousin in Quebec in 1665 and lived the rest of his life there.
He died in 1714 at the age of 76.

Claude married Marie Therriot, the daughter of Bonaventure Therriot and Jeanne Boudrot
(Boudreaux) in 1685 at Port Royal. He and his family were participants in the founding of the
community of Riviereaux-Gaspereaux near Grand-Pre. Claude and Marie had at least four boys
and five girls. One of these sons, Charles, married Marie-Josephe LeBlanc, the daughter of
Jacques LeBlanc and Catherine Landry on Oct. 8, 1725 dt Grand-Pre. It is known that one of his
sons, also named Charles was made prisoner during the deportation era but was held at Fort
Beausejour rather than deported. He married Marie Marguerite Bourgeois in captivity at the fort
on Sept. 4, 1762. They eventually moved to the French North Atlantic island of Miquelon but
later returned to Acadia, thus helping to re-establish the Gautreau name there.

Charles le cadet also married in 1685 to Francoise Rimbaultand and also participated in the
founding of Riviere-aux-Gaspereaux. They had eleven children. There oldest son,Francois,
married Marie Vincent, the daughter of Michel Vincent and Marie-Josephe Richard in 1709 at
Grand-Pre. They were among the Acadians who went to live on the Ile St-Jean (prince Edward
Island) during the mid 1700s in order to avoid English rule. In 1758, the English took the island
and a second wave of deportations began from the island. Francois and Marie were caught up in
the deportation and perished at sea en route to exile in Europe. The youngest son of Charles le
cadet and Francoise Rimbault, Pierre-Mathurin married Anne-Rosalie Daigle, the daughter of
Jean Daigle and Marie Anne Beau sometime around 1755. They managed to escape the
deportation and fled to Quebec. Twenty years later he and his family moved to the banks of the
St-Jean River in New Brunswick, but with the arrival of the Loyalists fleeing the aftermath of the
American Revolution, Pierre-Mathurin was again expelled from his land by the British and had
to flee north. He moved to the north-east coast of New Brunswick near Tracadie where he died
between1795 and 1798.

Following the deportation of the Acadians in 1755, two Gautreaux families made their way to
Louisiana during the 1760's. The first of these families, headed by Simon Gautraux and his wife,
Marie-Madeleine Breaux, arrived around 1765 and settled along the Acadian coast in St. James
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Parish. Simon eventually acquired a plantation of over 500 acres on the west bank of the
Mississippi near the present day community of Welcome. The plantation was called St. Joseph
and remained in the family for over a century. Simon’s seven sons remained in St James and
Ascenﬁion parishes and firmly established the Gautreaux name along the Mississippi River.

The other Gaautraux arrival in Louisiana was Amand Gautreaux and his wife Marie Landry,
along \'Nith their only son, Jerome. This family settled first at St. James, but moved to the

AttakaPas country along the upper Bayou Vermillion by the 1790s. Jerome married Marie-
Sophie Dugas and established a homestead in south-central Louisiana.

Jerome’s five sons remained in the general area of Attakapas(Opelousas)> Jerome Jr., and

Onesiv]ve settled near Grand Cateau. Pierre and Symphoriem established themselves on the

Bayou|Teche near Breaux Bridge, and Joseph settled to the west on the prairie near Church
Point. | :

Durit|1g the 1800's one of Simon’s Grandsons, Alexandre (m. 1829 Euphemie LeBlanc), moved
from St. James to the Opelousas district. His sons, Adolphe, Dozelien, and Joseph all married in
to the LaMorandiere family.

Nine|Gautreaux families came to Louisiana with the 1785 migration of deported Acadians
from Nantes, France. Most of these families were sent to Bayou LaFourche, and their
Descendants established Assumption and LaFourche families as the center of the Gautreaux
name in south Louisiana by the 1880s. Among the 1785 arrivals, the family of Joseph Gautreaux
and his wife Anne Pitre, with their five sons produced the largest Gautreaux clan along the
Bayou LaFourche. Several of their descendants, including grandson, Euselin (m. 1839 Celeste
Boyer)settled near Labadienville. Others, including a grandson named David (m. 1832 Marie-
Gertrude Honore) moved closer to the southern end of Bayou LaFourche. Some of their sons
settled near Lockport and LaRose, while others moved to Bayou Terrbonne, near Houma and
Montegut.

Toda) , in Louisiana, this Acadian family name is spelled various ways, including Gauthreaux,
Gauthreaux, and Gautreau. I Canada, where the name is present in New Brunswick, Quebec and
Nova Sfcotia, the Gautreau spelling predominates.

Klaus> Arrived in this country around 1840, it is of German origin. The

original spelling was probably KLAUESSEN. But over the next few generations

under went many changes. The first was a shorting of the name to Klaussen, £ 5o ;77 ,( [ e ssef fres
then to Klauss, Clauss, and finley to its present spelling of Klaus.

Khogusiermejer K 7usz, [(hawsh ER Kk qus 7

Blunk> js another name that has been rewritten many ways over the few

years it has been in the USA. It also arrived in the mid 1800's, from Germany

and started in as Blunker, and has been spelled Plunker, Plunkett, Blunkett

and finl Y to the spelling of today BLUNK. Most of these changes were due

misunderstanding in the immigration centers and the interperturs.
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EVANGELINE GENEALOGICAL &HISTORICAL SOCIETY
POST OFFICE BOX 664
VILLE PLATTE, LOUISIANA 70586

1998 MEMBERSHIP RENEWAL: We are currently accepting membership dues for the
calendar year 1998. If you have not renewed your membership, please do so by March 1st,
1998. After that time your name is removed from the membership list. Dues will remain the

same this year. $10.00 individual and $12.00 family. Use the form at the bottom of this page

rencw.

EVANGELINE GENEALOGICAL & HISTORICAL SOCIETY
POST OFFICE BOX 664
VILLE PLATTE, LOUISIANA 70586

1998 DUES ($10.00) INDIV.
($12.00) FAMILY

NAME

ADDRESS

Mail to Atten:Treasurer

P.O. Box 664- Ville Platte, La. 70586
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LOUISIANA GENEALOGY/HISTORY INTERNET SITES

SUBMITTED BY; E.A.(Tony) Dardeau, Editor

The following tabulation offers selected Louisiana Internet sites with emphasis on

genealogy and history.For each site, a name and Universal Resource Locater (URL) is pro-
vided.

SITE URL
Cajun Clickers http://intersurf.com/~cars
The center for Louisiana http://www.cacs.usl.edu/Departments/Center
Studies, University of La.Studies

Southwestern Louisiana

East Baton Rouge Parish http://intersurf.com/~cars/index6.html|
Library. Bluebonnet

Regional Branch

Greater Baton Rouge http://www.intersurf.com/~aev1'nc/aev2gbr.htm
Internet Rest Area

Info Louisiana: Main Page http://www state.la.us

Louisiana Catalog http://www.icorp.net/lacat

Louisiana Genealogical http://smt.state.lib.la.us/GENLIST.HTM
Societies and Publications

LSU Special Collections gopher://gopher.lib.Isu.edu/1 1/.11b-.info/.special
State Library of Louisiana http://smt.state.lib.la,us/statelib. htm

Did You Know?

With only a few exceptions, birds do not sing while on the ground.
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LeFleur is the French spelling and pronunciation of the ‘The Flower® and

! | is a very popular
name in the French speaking communities.

LeB[:mc_ also a very popular name among the French people and it means ‘The White’ or
as used in English White.

Any time ‘Le’ precedes a name it is always a name derived from a NOUN.
Many many names were started from a place where the person lived or his occupation.

GUILLORY ... This name has it origin dating back before the 15th century and it has varies ways of spelling.
The original spelling will be as diverse as the number of families using the name. It is spelled “GUILLORY <
i its original form also Guilliory, Guillorie, Guillorye, and was at one time in early families spelled Gillore,
Guillie. Some of these spellings are in use today and the famly is very large and growing. The name is from

early France, Moved to Canada, Then to Nova Scotia, Dauphne [sland then to Mobile Alabama finely on to

Louisiana.
EVANGELINE GEAEALOGICAL & HISTORICAL SOCIETY BULK RATE
POST OFFICE BOX 664 US POSTAGE
VILLE PLATTE, LOUISIANA 70586 PAID
PERMIT-18
VILLE PLATTE, LA
70586
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